IN THE MATTER CF * BEFORE THE
THE APPLICATION QF

GENSTAR STONE PRODUCT COMPANY * COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS
FOR ZONING RECLASSIFICATION FROM
M.L.-LM. & M.H.-LM. TO B.R.-LM. ON * OF

PROPERTY LOCATED ON NW/S PULASKI
HIGHWAY, COR SW/S WHITE MARSH BLVD;
ALSO SE/S PHILADELPHIA ROAD

*

BALTIMORE COUNTY

11™ & 15™ ELECTION DISTRICTS * Case No. R-94-337
5™ COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT Cycle I, 1994
* * * * * * x * *

ORDER OF DISMISSAL OF PETITION

This case comes to the Board on a Petition for Reclassification filed by Robert A.
Hoffman, Esquire, on behalf of Genstar Stone Product Company, Petitioner, for zoning
reclassification from M.L.-L.M. and M.H.-LM. to B.R.-LM. on property located on the northwest
side Pulaski Highway, comer southwest side White Marsh Boulevard: also southeast side
Philadelphia Road in the Eleventh and Fifteenth Election Districts of Baltimore County.

WHEREAS, Petitions for Reclassification pending on the Board’s Continued Docket on the
date of adoption of the Comprehensive Zoning Maps are considered to be moot; and

WHEREAS, no further action has been taken in this matter since a continuance was granted

on October 27, 1994;

IT IS, THEREFORE, this 4 5 ™ day of ‘72“’6"*“"’“‘1“ , 2002, by the County Board
of Appeals of Baltimore County

ORDERED that said Petition filed in Case No. R-94-337 be and the same is declared moot,
and the Petition DISMISSED.

COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS
OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

CRee B Can O

Charles L. Marks, Chairman




Gounty Board of Appeals of Baltimare Gounty

OLD COURTHOUSE, ROOM 49

400 WASHINGTON AVENUE

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204
(410) 887-3180

MAY 24, 1994

NOTICE OF HEARING

CASE NUMBER: R-94-337

NW/S Pulaski Highway, corner SW/S White Marsh Boulevard; also
SE/S Philadlephia Road

11th and 15th Electrict Districts - 5th Councilmanic

Legal Owner(s): Genstar Stone Products Company

Petition to reclassify the property's zoning from M.L-T1.M. and M_.H. -I.M.
to B.R.~-I.M.

HEARING: Thursday, October 27, 1994 at 10:00 a.m.

LOCATION: COUNTY COURTHOUSE, ROOM 4B
400 WASHINGTON AVENUE
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204

i T ekizsgr

WILLIAM T. HACRETT, CHAIRMAN
COUNTY BOARD OF APPEARLS

ce: GCenstar Stone Products Company
John B. Howard, Esg. and Robert A. Hoffman, Esqg.

,Q‘z\ Prinlnd with Soybran Ink

vy on Recycled Paper
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310 S.F. x .155
311 T.H. x .055

310 S5.F. x .146
312 T.H. x .0%0

A total yield o

Item 13 - Case No. R-94-3

48
17
65 Middle Students

|| It

45
28
73 High Students

£f 297 students

41

Existing Zoning - D.R.-1 & M.L.-I.M. & M.H.-I.M.

(1
Proposed Zoning - D.
Zoning would al
181 S.F. x .236

181 S.F. x .071
181 S.F. x .107

If you have any questions

me at 887-4215.

bp

5th Election district)
R.-3.5

low 180.8 single family homes.

43 Elementary Students
13 Middle Students

_19 High Students
75 Total Yield

, please do not hesitate to contact

hd

Sincerely,

~

Barbara Pickelsimer,
Field Representative
Office of Pupil Assignments
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
I NTEROFFICE CORRESFONDENSE CHE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: May 9, 18934
Zoning Administration and Development Managemeni

FROM: Robert W. Bowling, Chief
Developers Engineering Section

RE: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
for Zoning Reclassifilication Cycle I1I
April 1894 - QOctober 1294

The Developers Engineering Section has reviewed
the subject zoning items and we have no comments for
ITtems 7, 8, 9, 10, and 14. .

Item 1 - This slte, if rezoned, is subject to the
Baltimore County Development Regulations, Divielons 2, 3, 4
and 5 for commercial development and the Maryland State
Highway Administration Standards for all improvements
fronting on Reiesterstown Rd., Md. Rte. 140.

Item 2 - This site, 1f rezoned, 1s subject the Baltlmore
County Development Regulations, Divisions 2, 3. 4 and o for
commercial development, and the Maryland State Highway
Administration Standards for all improvementes fronting on
Reisterstown Road, Md. Rte. 140. Also, update exlsting road
and right-of-way width of Pleassant Ridge Dr.

Item 3 - This site, 1if rezoned, 1s subject to the
Baltimore County Development Regulations, Divisions 2, 3, 4
and & for commercial development.

Item 4 - This site, if rezoned, is subject to Baltimore
County Development Regulations, Divisions 2, 3, 4 and 5 for
industrial development.

Item 5 - This site, if rezoned, is subject to Baltimore
County Development Regulations, Divisions 2, 3, 4 and & for
residential development.

Item 6 - This site is subject to Maryland State Highway
Administration Standards for all improvements fronting on
York Road, Md. Rte. 45, along with Baltimore County
Development Regulations, Divieions 2, 3, 4 and 5 for

commerclial development. Access to Warren Road may be & B
limited access.
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Zoning Reclassification Cycle III
April 1994 - October 1994
Page 2

Item 11 - A portion of thie site liers within the l1imit
of the 100-year flood pPlain and per Bill No. 18-¢0, Section
26-276 filling within =& flood plain is prohibited. Also, see
Baltimore County Department of Public Works Standard Storm

Drzinage Design Plate D-19 for building setback from flood
plain.

Item 12 - A portion of this eite lies within the limit
of the 100-year flood plain and per Bill No. 18-80, Section
26-276 filling within a flood plain is prohibited. Also, see
Baltimore County Department of Public Works Standard Storm

Drainage Design Plate D-18 for building getback from flcod
plain. :

Item 13 - Thie site, if rezoned, is gubject to
Baltimore County Development Regulations, Divislons 2, 3, 4
and 5 for residentisl development.

Item 15 - This site is located adjacent to tidewater.
The property owner is advised that the proper sectlons of the
Baltimecre County Building Code must be followed whereby
elevation limitations are Placed on the lowest floor,

including basements, of = residential and/or commercial
development.

EWB:sw
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700 Fast Joppa Road Suite 901
Towson, MDD 21204-5500

Arneld Jaklon

Director

Zoning Administration and
Development Manzgement
Baltimore County Otffice
Towson, MD 21204

MAIL STOP-1105

KE: Propexrty uner:

LOCATION:
Ttem N,
Centlemen:

Pursuant tuo
by this Pureau

Your resgquest,
and the comments bhelow are
e corrected or incorporated into the final 1l ana

Raltimore County Government
Fire Department

(301) 887-4500

DATE: Q&4/27/94

Bailding

Zoning Agenda:

the referenced property has been surveyead
applicakle and required to

for the property.

¢. The Fire Prevention Bureau has no t'mmwntw at thiz time, IN

REFERENCE TO THE FOLLOWING ITEM NUMBERS

REVIEWER: LT. ROBERT P.
Fire Ma

oo File

R-94-329 THRU R-94-352,

E@EWE‘

APR 28 1994

ZADM

SAUERWALD
~shal Office, PHONE BE7-428R1,

-1102F

6 8 1



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AND RESOURCE MANAGEMENT

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

May 3, 1994

TO: Mr. Arnold Jablon, Director
Zoning Administration-and
Development Management

FRCM: J. Lawrence Pi]soné%ijD
Development Coordimator, DEPRM

SUBJECT: Zoning [tem #R-94-337 - Genstar White Marsh
Pulaski Highway
Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of April 25, 1994

The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management gffers
the following comments on the above-referenced zoning item.

Development of the property must comply with the Regulations for the
Protection of Water Quality, Streams, Wetlands and Floodplains.

The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management requests
an extension for the review of the above-referenced zoning item to determine
the extent to which the Regulaticns for the Protection of Water Quality,
Streams, Wetlands and Floodplains apply to the site.

Additional information is needed from the applicant before the Department

can complete the review of this zoning item. The applicant may contact the

Environmental Impact Review Section of this Department of 887-3380 for
details.

JLP:GS:Sp

GENSTAR/DEPRM/TXTSBP
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BALTIMORE COGUNTY, MARYLAND
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AND RESOURCE MANAGEMENT

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

May 3, 1994

TO: Mr. Arncld Jablon, Director
Zoning Administration and
Development Management

FROM; J. Lawrence Pi]soné}ijo
Development Coordifator, DEPRM

SUBJECT: Zoning Item #R-94-337 - Genstar White Marsh
Pulaski Highway
Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of April 25, 1994

The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management offers
the following comments on the above-referenced zoning item.

Development of the property must comply with the Regulations for the
Protection of Water Quality, Streams, Wetlands and Floodplains.

The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management requests
an extension for the review of the above-referenced zoning item to determine
the extent to which the Regulations for the Protection of Water Quality,
Streams, Wetlands and Floodplains apply to the site.

Additional information is needed from the applicant before the Department
can complete the review of this zoning item. The applicant may contact the

Environmental Impact Review Section of this Department of 887-3980 for
details.

v
JLP:GS:sp

GENSTAR/DEPRM/TXTSBP



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDERNNSECE

P e e

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: HMay 9, 1884
Zoning Adminietration and Development Management

E$bert W. Bowling, Chief
\Pevelopers Englneering Section

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
for Zoning Reclassification Cyecle III
April 1994 - October 19894

The Developers Engineering Section has reviewed
the subject zonlng items and we have no comments for
Ttems 7, 8,@ 10, and 14. ‘

Item 1 - This site, if rezoned, is subject to the
Baltimore County Development Regulations, Divisions 2, 3, 4
and 5 for commercial development and the Maryland State
Highway Administration Standards for all improvements
fronting on Reisterstown Rd., Md. Rte. 140.

Item 2 - This site, if rezoned, is subject the Baltimore
County Development Regulations, Divisionse 2, 3, 4 and & for
commercial development, and the Maryland State Highway |
Administration Standardes for all improvements fronting on
Reisterstown Road, Md. Rte. 140. Also, update existing road
and right-of-way width of Pleasant Ridge Dr.

Item 3 - This site, if rezoned, is subject to the
Baltimore County Development Regulations, Divisions 2, 3, 4
and 5 for commercial development.

Item 4 - This site, if rezoned, 1s subject to Baltimore
County Developmenit Regulations, Divisions 2, 3, 4 and 5 for
industrial development.

Item 5 - This site, if rezoned, is subject to Baltimore
County Development Regulations, Divisions 2, 3, 4 and 5 for \
residential development. "

Item 6 - This site is subject to Maryland State Highway
Adminigtration Standards for all improvements fronting on
York Road, Md. Rte. 45, along with Baltimore County
Development Regulations, Divisions 2, 3, 4 and 5 for
commercial development. Accesg to Warren Road may be & ;
limited access.



GENSTAR STONE PRCDUCT COMPANY #R-94-337

NW/s Pulaski Highway, corner SW/s Item #9, Cycle III, 1994
White Marsh Boulevard; also SE/s
Philadelphia Road 11th & 15 Election Districts

5th Councilmanic District

From M.L.-I.M. & M.H.-I.M. 38.371 acres (5 parcels)
to B.R.-I.M.

March 1, 1994 Petition for Reclassification filed by Robert
A. Hoffman, Esquire, and John B. Howard,
Esquire, on behalf of Genstar Stone Product
Company, Petitioner.

John B. Howard, Esquire Counsel for Petitioner
Robert A. Hoffman, Esquire

VENABLE, BAETJER & HOWARD

210 Allegheny Avenue

Towson, MD 21204

John H. Gease, Director of
Technical Services
Genstar Stone Products Company Petitioner
Executive Plaza, 6th Floor
Hunt Valley, MD 21030

Greenhorne & O'Mara, Inc. Engineer
113 West Road, Suite 208
Towson, MD 21204

James Earl Kraft /Board of Education
Mail Stop #1102-J

People's Counsel for Baltimore County‘/f[z[z/ V;(L/

Pat Keller

Jeffrey Long

Lawrence E., Schmidt

Timothy M. Kotroco

W. Carl Richards, Jr.

Docket Clerk /ZADM

Arnold Jablon, Director /ZADM

[y Waoget 729



R-94-337 /Genstar Stone Products Company (Whitemarsh Plant)

8/30/94 -Letter from R. Hoffman, Esquire, on behalf of Petitioner
/intention to request continuance on record to complete
Documented site Plan on scheduled hearing date of Thursday,
October 27, 1994 at 10:00 a.m.

8/31/94 -Letter to R. Hoffman --file and docket have been noted
that matter will be opened and continued on 10/27/94 for
purpose of amended to documented site plan, to be submitted in
open hearing at later date. Copy to all interested parties.

10/27/94 -Opened and continued by Paige Wingert, Esquire, Counsel for Petitioner.
To be reset for brief open hearing for purpose of submittal of Amended/
Documented Plan; to be requested by Petitioner.



(ounty Board of Appeals of Baltimore County

OLD COURTHOUSE, ROOM 49

400 WASHINGTON AVENUE

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204
(410) 887-3180

August 31, 1994

Robert A. Hoffman, Esquire
VENABLE, BAETJER & HOWARD
210 Allegheny Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

RE: Case No. R-94-337
Genstar Stone Products Company
{Whitemarsh Plant)

Dear Mr. Hoffman:

Pursuant to your letter of August 26th regarding the subject
matter, the Board has noted both its file and docket that, on
Octcber 27, 1994 at 10:00 a.m., it is your intention to appear and
request a continuance on the record for the purpose of amending to
a documented site plan.

Accordingly, no testimony or evidence will be received on the
merits of the Petition for Reclassification on October 27th, but
rather the matter opened and continued, to be scheduled for an
early morning hearing at a later date for submittal of a Documented
Site Plan.

Should you have any questions, please call me at 887-3180.

Very truly yours,

r

ﬁ%ﬂﬂzA,mJ'C?<—QﬁiibﬂttﬂL4La>n¢ﬂ¢LJJ~)

Kathleen C. Weidenhammer
Administrative Assistant

c¢c: John H. Gease
Greenhorne & O'Mara, Inc.
James Earl Kraft
People's Counsel for Baltimore County
Pat Keller
Jeffrey Long
Lawrence E. Schmidt
W. Carl Richards, Jr. /ZADM
Docket Clerk /ZADM
Arnold Jablon, Director /ZADM

) Prinied with Soybean Ink
on Recycled Paper
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BALTIMORE, MD
WASHINGTON, D.C.
MCLEAN, VA
ROCKVILLE, MD

RICHARS M. VENABLE (B33 1910)
EDWIN G. BAETJER {I868- 1845}
CHARLES MCH. HOWARD (1870-1942)

VENABLE, BAETJER AND HOWARD

ATTORNEYS AT Law
A PARTNERSHIP INCLUDING PROFESSIONAL CORPORATIONS
210 ALLEGHENY AVENUE
P.0. BOX 5517
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21285-5517

(4]0 494-6200
FAX (410 B2|-Q|a47

WRITER'S DIRECT NUMBER IS

ROBERT A. HOFFMAN (410) 494-6262

August 26, 1994

William T. Hackett, Chairman

County Board of Appeals of
Baltimore County

014 Court House

400 Washington Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

Re: - Cycle Zoning Reclassification No. R-84-337
- Legal Owner - Genstar Stone Products Company
- Property known as the Genstar Whitemarsh Plant
- SW/C Intersection of White Marsh Boulevard and

Pulaski Highway

Dear Mr. Hackett:

On behalf of our client, Genstar Stone Products Company, the
Petitioner in the above-referenced zoning reclassification request,
we are writing to request a continuance for the hearing scheduled
for Thursday, October 27, 1994 at 10:00 a.m. before the Board of
Appeals.

The purpose of this request is to provide cur client with some
additional time to complete a Documented Site Plan which we had
anticipated filing at the October 27th hearing. Accordingly, we
respectfully request that a continuance be granted and that a
hearing date prior to the end of the year be rescheduled at your

convenience.

Sincerely,
R R
A N e
. o r"-‘z,:.‘. /-
%//ﬁ’ {/// £ g '/" .;2
Robert A./Hoffman il
o~
53
GPW\dok £y
)
cc: John H. Gease 2 _
Gwen Stephens i
Peter Max Zimmerman, Esqg. 2
)

a
7

HACKET15.GPW



VENABLE, BAETJER AND HOWARD
ATTORNEYS AT Law

A PARTNERSHIP INCLUDING PROFESSIONAL CORPORATIONS
BALTIMORE, MD

WASHINGTON, D.C. 210 ALLEGHENY AVENUE
MCLEAN, VA P.O. BOX 5517

ROCKVILLE, MD TOWSON, MARYLAND 2(285-5517

(410) 494-6200

RICHARD M. VENABLE 118351910} FAX (410) 821-0147
EDWIN G. BAETJER (1B68-1945)
CHARLES MCH, HOWARD (187019421
WRITER'S DIRECT NUMBER 1S

ROBERT A. HOFFMAN (410) 494-6262
February 28, 1994

William T. Hackett, Chairman

County Board of Appeals of
Baltimore County

0ld Court House

400 Washington Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

Re: - Cycle Zoning Reclassification Request
- Legal Owner - Genstar Stone Products Company
- Property known as the Genstar Whitemarsh Plant
- SW/C Intersection of White Marsh Boulevard and
Pulaski Highway

Dear Mr. Hackett:

This firm represents Gensitar Stone Products Company
("Genstar"), the Petitioner in the above-referenced zoning
reclassification request for property located on the southwest
corner of the intersection of White Marsh Boulevard (Rt. 43) and
Pulaski Highway in White Marsh, Maryland. The subject property,
which comprises approximately 205.85 acres, is presently zoned MH-
IM and ML-IM. The Petitioner is reguesting BR-IM zoning in
accordance with the enclosed open site plan. Pursuant to Section 2-
356(b) of the County Code, the purpose of this letter is to set
forth the reascons why the requested reclassification should be
granted.

Simply stated, the Petitioner believes the subject site should
no longer be zoned heavy manufacturing given its relationship to the

surrounding commercial and residential uses. Although the site is
located in an area which has long consisted of industrial uses,
rapid growth and changes have taken place in recent years. To the

north of the site lies White Marsh Boulevard, the major east-west
route in the area, which connects I-95, Pulaski Highway and the
White Marsh Town Center. To the east and west, Pulaski Highway and

\'SGE- /(Z‘,LIS(/CJ LE.‘(L:‘(-'€/’ (’-EE'.L?, J/K’i/fl/)



William T. Hackett, Chairman
February 28, 1994
Page 2

Philadelphia Road serve as the approximate boundaries of the
property. Thus, the subject site is situated in direct proximity to
one of the fastest growing commercial and residential areas in
Baltimore County. As this Board is no doubt aware, the White Marsh
area has seen strong growth in recent years, not only in terms of
commercial uses such as the nearby White Marsh Mall and Ikea store,
but also residential developments such as Nottingham and Quail Ridge
Apartments.

An additional factor which clearly demonstrates the anticipated
growth at this location and the appropriateness of commercial zoning
is the planned construction of interchange ramps at Philadelphia
Road (Rt. 7) and White Marsh Boulevard (Rt. 43) which is the
northwestern corner of the property.

Based upon its proximity to the White Marsh business and
residential growth area as well as the planned interchange at
Philadelphia Road and White Marsh Boulevard, the retention of
industrial zoning at the subject site is inconsistent with the
character of the surrounding area and constituted an error on the
part of the County Council during the 1992 Comprehensive Rezoning
Process. To maintain zoning in this area which would allow
inappropriate redevelopment of heavy industrial uses is a mistake.

Please note also that the Petitioner anticipates filing a
documented site plan for the subject site prior to a hearing on the
merits of this case. The compatibility and consistency of the BR-
IM classification will be made all the more clear with the
submission of such a plan which will demonstrate the high guality
use(s) the Petitioner envisions at this site.

For these reasons and for such further ju.tification as may be
presented at the hearing, it is respectfully submitted that the
subject property should be reclassified from ML-IM and MH-IM to BR-
IM.

Sincerely,

%,p, WMW’ BY: AW

Robert A. Hoffman

DCK\gpw
enclosures
cc: Mr. John H. Gease

HACKETT9.GPW
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VENABLE, BAETJER AND HOWARD
ATTORNEYS AT LAw

A PARTNERSHIP INCLUDING PROFESSIONAL CORFORATICNS
BALTIMORE, MD
WASHINGTON, D.C. 210 ALLEGHENY AVENUE
MCLEAN, VA FP.O. BOX 5517

ROCKVILLE, MD TOWSON. MARYLAND 21285-5517

(410) 494-6200

RICHARD M. VENASLE (I&39-191C} FAX (410) 821-0147
EDWIN G. BAETJER (1868-1945)
CHARLES MCH. HOWARD (1@70-1942)
WRITER’S DIRECT NUMBER IS

ROBERT A. HOFFMAN (410) 494-6262
March 1, 13594

William T. Hackett, Chairman

County Board of Appeals of
Baltimore County

014 Court House

400 Washington Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

Re: - Cycle Zoning Reclassification Request
- Legal COwner - Genstar Stone Products Company
- Property known as the Genstar Whitemarsh Plant
- SW/C Intersection of White Marsh Boulevard and
Pulaski Highway

Dear Mr. Hackett:

This firm represents Genstar Stone Products Company
("Genstar"), the Petitioner in the above-referenced zoning
reclassification request for property located on the southwest
corner of the intersection of White Marsh Boulevard (Rt. 43) and
Pulaski Highway in White Marsh, Maryland. The subject property,
which comprises approximately 205.85 acres, is presently zoned MH-
IM and ML-IM. The Petitioner is requesting BR-IM zoning in
accordance with the enclosed open site plan. Pursuant to Section 2-
356(b) of the County Code, the purpcse of this letter is to set
forth the reasons why the requested reclassification should be
granted.

Simply stated, the Petitioner believes the subject site should
no longer be zoned heavy manufacturing given its relationship to the
surrounding commercial and residential uses. Although mining and
the processing of sand and gravel have historically been the primary
use of the property, both the sand and gravel resources were
depleted in 1993 and no further processing of sand and gravel 1is
expected to occur.

In addition, it is important to note that the site is located
in an area which has long consisted of industrial uses, rapid growth



Gounty Board of Appeals of Baltimore County

OLD COURTHOUSE, ROOM 49
400 WASHINGTON AVENUE
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204

410-887-3180
FAX: 410-887-3182

February 25, 2002

Robert A. Hoffman, Esquire

VENABLE, BAETIER & HOWARD, LLP
210 Allegheny Avenue

Towson, MD 21204

RE: In the Matter of> Genstar Stone Product Company
Case No. R-94-337 / Order of Dismissal of Petition

Dear Mr. Hoffman:
Enclosed please find a copy of the Order of Dismissal of Petition issued this date by the

Board of Appeals of Baltimore County in the subject matter.

Very truly vours,

@%Mﬂ.w

Kathleen C. Bianco
Administrator
Enclosure

c: John H. Gease, Director of
Technical Services /Genstar
Greenhome & O’Mara, Inc. _
Robert J. Haines, Esquire
/Board of Ed. /MS 1102-]
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County
Pat Keller, Planning Director
Jeffrey Long /Planning
Lawrence E. Schmidt /Zoning Commissioner
W. Carl Richards /PDM
Amold Jablon, Director /PDM

oy .
o Printed with Soybean |nk
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William T. Hackett, Chairman
March 1, 1994
Page 2

and changes have taken place in recent years. To the north of the
site lies White Marsh Boulevard, the major east-west route in the
area, which connects I-95, Pulaski Highway and the White Marsh Town
Center. To the east and west, Pulaski Highway and Philadelphia Road
serve as the approximate boundaries of the property. Thus, the
subject site is situated in direct proximity to one of the fastest
growing commercial and residential areas in Baltimore County. As
this Board is no doubt aware, the White Marsh area has seen strong
growth in recent years, not only in terms of commercial uses such as
the nearby White Marsh Mall and Ikea store, but also residential
developments such as Nottingham and Quail Ridge Apartments.

An additional factor which clearly demonstrates the anticipated
growth at this location and the appropriateness of commercial zoning
is the planned construction of interchange ramps at Philadelphia
Road (Rt. 7) and White Marsh Boulevard (Rt. 43) which is the
northwestern corner of the property.

Based upon its proximity to the White Marsh business and
residential growth area as well as the planned interchange at
Philadelphia Road and White Marsh Boulevard, the retention of
industrial zoning at the subject site is inconsistent with the
character of the surrounding area and constituted an error on the
part of the County Council during the 1992 Comprehensive Rezoning
Process. To maintain zoning in this area which would allow
inappropriate redevelopment of heavy industrial uses is a mistake.

Please note also that the Petitioner anticipates filing a
documented site plan for the subject site prior to a hearing on the
merits of this case. The compatibility and consistency of the BR-
IM classification will be made all the more clear with the
submission of such a plan which will demonstrate the high quality
use(s) the Petitioner envisions at this site.

For these reasons and for such further justification as may be
presented at the hearing, it is respectfully submitted that the
subject property should be reclassified from ML-IM and MH-IM to BR-
M.

Sincerely,
/QZZZ By P
Robert A.¥Hoffman

DOK\gpw
enclosures

cc: Mr. John H. Gease

HACKETT9.GPW



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
Board of Appeals of Baltimore County

Interoffice Correspondence

DATE: May 3, 2002

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director
Permits & Development Management
Attn.: David Duvall

FROM: Theresa R. Shelton /O/?A
Board of Appeals

SUBJECT: CLOSED APPEAL CASE FILE

The following case has been finalized and the Board of Appeals is
closing the copy of the appeal case file and returning the file and exhibits (if
applicable) attached herewith.

BOARD OF PDM FILE NUMBER NAME LOCATION
APPEALS
CASE NUMBER
R-94-337 R-94-337 GENSTAR STONE PULASKI HIGHWAY
PRODUCT COMPANY AND WHITE MARSH
BLVD.

Attachment: SUBJECT FILE(S) ATTACHED
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OFFICE OF PLANNING & ZONING
1000' SCALE MAP NO. E-4
(1992)
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July 31,1994




.

ke kK
7'}/ to the Board of Appeals of Baltimore County
Wi for the property located at Pulaski Highway, White Marsh, Maryland

This Petition shall be filed with the Office of Zoning Administration & Development Management.
The undersigned, legal owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached

hereto and made a part hereof, hareby pd?ﬂﬁ\ _(Maéltjﬁ zoning status of the herein described property be reclassified, pursuant to the
TH-TM —TM
MH-I11 BR-II zone, for the reasons given in the attached statement;

Zoning Law of Baltimore County, from an zone to an
and {2) for a Special Exception under the Zoning Regulations of Baftimore County, to use the herein described property for:

i
i
g

and (3) for the reasons given In the attached statoment, a variance from the following sections of the Zoning Regulations of Béftimore.
County: o o
L=
=3

!

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by Zoning Regulations.
1, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Special Exception advertising, posting, etc., upon filing of this petition, and further agree to and
are to be bound by the zoning regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the Zoning Law for Baltimore County.

1We do sclemnly declare and affirm, under the penatties of petjury, that l/we are the
legal owner(s) of the property which is the subject of this Petition.

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Legal Cwner(s):

Genstar Stone Product Co.

(Type or Pnnt Name) (Type or Print Name)
: B 7 -
At
13

Signatdre -

Signalure .
John F. Gease, Director of
Technical Services

{Type or Print Name}

Address
City Stale Zipcode Signature
3«%95{ Executive Plaza, 6th Fl. 527-4477
P / for Petitio ’ Address Phone No.
o Ll
df;éé” i / Hunt Valley, Maryland 21031
- J(ﬂ{l’l B. Howar ﬁ:’rfne, Address and phone number of legal ownel.st.at::tlacl purchaser fz:?e:entanw
/ to be contacted.
Rébert oo Robert A. Hoffman
Venable, Baetjer & Howard vre 210 Allegheny Avenue
Towson, Marvland 21204 494-6200
Address Phone No. Address Phone No.
210 Allegheny Avenue I o) UsE ONLy —
City State Zipcode
Towson , - MD 21204 ESTIMATED LENGTH OF H&rﬂ:ﬁdhmm —
f '\ the following dates Next Two Months
ALL OTHER
REVIEWED BY: DATE

& R,



Baltimore County Government
Planning Board

401 Bosley Avenue

(410) 887-3211
Towson, MD 21204

Fax (410) 887-5852
0O [

July 22, 1994

Mr. William T. Hackett, Chairman
" County Board of Appeals
Courthouse

Towson, Maryland 21204

g1 :2 id 82 neh

Dear Mr. Hackett:

Enclosed herewith is the report containing the County Planning

Board's recommendations regarding the zoning reclassification
petitions in Cycle III, 1994.

After full discussion in the Committee meeting on July 7, 1994, the
Report was adopted by the Planning Board in its monthly meeting on

July 21, 1994, and is hereby published and submitted in accordance

with County Code Section 2-356(f).

Sincerely,

TR CVIN

Pat Keller

Secretary to the Planning Board
PK/TD/mjm

LTRS/PZONE /TXTMIM
Enclosure

cc: Merreen E. Kelly,

Administrative Officer
Peter Max Zimmerman, People's Counsel

,—@ Printed with Soybean ink
-—-9 on Recycled Paper



ZONING RECLASSIFICATION PETITIONS
Cycle III, 1994

Report by the Baltimore County
“Planning Board
-to the

‘Baltimore County Board of Appeals

July 31, 1994

Baltimore County
Office of Planning and Zoning
Towson, Maryland

”
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INTRODUCTION

Under the provisions of Section 2-356(e), Baltimore County Code,
1988, (see Appendix A), the Director of Planning and Zoning is
required to submit to the Planning Board, during Period 1 of each
zoning cycle, a report on the petitions accepted hy the County Board
cf Appeals for filing during the previcus zoning cycle. The report
is to contain the following information:

1. Maps showing properties under petition and the
reclassifications sought therefore; such maps may also
identify groups of such properties located cleose to each
other and show other indications of the inter-relation of
petitions with respect to planning considerations.

2. Recommendations on the petitions.

3. Supporting data for the recommendations, including any
pertinent data and recommendations submitted by other County
agencies.

4, Recommendations for scheduling of all hearings (to be held

during the next Pericd IV, prepared in ccnsultation with the
County Board of Appeals).

The thirteen petitions in the current cycle have been reviewed by
the planning staff, and the following pages report the Office of
Planning and Zoning staff's analyses and recommendations. The
process of formulating these recommendations included: staff
inspections of each site; a review of the policies and statements in
the current Baltimore County Master Plan; and a review of files
from the preparation and adoption of the 1992 Comprehensive Zoning
Map. Comments also were requested from other county agencies
including the Board of Education, the Department of Environmental
Protection and Resource Management, the Fire Department, the Palice
Department, the Department of Public Works, the Department of
Recreation and Parks, and the Bureau of Traffic Engineering.

In reaching its decisicon on each petition, the Board of Appeals
is required to use the standards in Section 2-356(])} of the County
Code. During the first cycle following a Comprehensive Zoning Map
Process, Section 2-356(k) further limits the Beocard's authority to
granting reclassifications only where the Board finds that the change
is warranted upon consideration of the specified factors and also if
"the last classification of the property [i.e., by the County
Council's vote an Octaober 15, 1992] was established in error." The
concept of "error" is not further defined in the Code, and the staff
does not presume to make an interpretation.

CYCLEA/PZONE/CYCLE



The concept of "error" is not further defined in the Code, and
the staff does not presume to make an interpretaticn. The stafi's

review of each petition, hawever, did take into consideration the

manner in which the Comprehensive zoning Map Process is structured,

and was conducted during 1991-92, to minimize the likelihood that

relevant properties would inadvertently be cmitted from consideration
along with the Issues otherwise raised.

Obviously, each property that was raised as an Issue received
separate consideraticn, especially praoperties that were sequestered
from separate voting by the Planning Board and/or the County
Council. In addition, after the close af the Open Filing Period, the
planning staff reviewed each Issue in relatiaon to neignhboring
properties to determine whether any other properties should also be
raised as Issues for consideration at this time. Wherever, in the
staff's judgment, acticon on an already-filed Issue would reguire Qr
advise a change in the zoning of a neighboring property oOr
properties, those alsa were raised as Issues. If, in the opinion of
the staff, the current zoning in the vicinity wauld centinue on the
Issue, no additional Issues were raised. The County Council and

Planning Board had the same cpportunity to raise an Issue during their
respective f£iling periods.



PETITIONS FOR RECLASSIFICATION
CYCLE TIII, 1954

Assigned Hearing Dates
County Board of Appeals
Page 1 of 2

Week of September 12, 1994 .
Item #1, Case No. R-94-329
Masters-Severe, Inc. /Legal Qwner
Village Sound Company, Inc. /Contract Purchaser
Tuesday, September 13, 1994 @ 10:00 a.m.

Week of September 19, 1954
Ttem #2, Case No. R-94-330
C&E Realty Company
Wednesday, September 21, 1994 € 10:00 a.m.

Week of September 26, 1994
Item #3, Case No. R-94-331
Morningside Six Limited Partnership
Wednesday, September 28, 1994 @ 10:00 a.m.

Week of October 3, 1594
Item #4, Case No. R-94-332 :
Baltimore Gas & Electric Company, Inc. AND
Baltimore County, Maryland AND CSX Transportation,
Inc. /Legal Owners
Nace, Inc. /Contract Purchaser
Tuesday, October 4, 1994 @ 10:00 a.m.

Item #5, Case No. R-94-333
Hico Park M Limited Partnership
Thursday, October 6, 1994 @ 10:00 a.m.

Week of October 10, 1994
Item #6, Case No. R-94-334

Baltimore Gas & Electric Company, Inc.
Wednesday, October 12, 1994 @ 10:00 a.m.




Cycle III, 1994
Assigned Hearing Dates
County Board of Appeals
Page 2 of 2

Week of Qctober 17, 1994
Item #7, Case No. R-94-335
Genstar Stone Products Company
Wednesday, October 19, 1994 @ 10:00 a.m.

Week of October 24, 1994
Item #8, Case No. R-94-336
Stebbins-Andersen Company, Inc.
Tuesday, October 25, 1994 @ 10:00 a.m.

Item #9, Case No. R-94-337
Genstar Stone Product Company
Thursday, October 27, 1994 @ 10:00 a.m.

Week of Octcber 31, 1994
Item #10, Case No., R-94-338
Janet Terry
Wednesday, November 2, 1994 @ 10:00 a.m.

Week of November 14, 1994
Item #11, Case No. R-94-339
The Giles Building & Development Company
Tuesday, November 15, 1994 @ 10:00 a.m.

week of November 28, 1954
Item #12, Case No. R-94-340
Savino Bollino and Rose Bollino
Wednesday, November 30, 1994 @ 10:00 a.m.

Week of December 5, 1994
Item #13, Case No, R-94-341
Gerald D. Sherman & Roger A. Sperc
Tuesday, December 6, 1994 @ 10:00 a.m.




BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

Recommendations of the Office of Planning and Zening

July 31, 1994

Item No. and Existing Requested OPZ/PB
Petitioner Location Acreage Zoning Zoning Recommendation
Item No. 1 Southwest side of A4 R.O. B.L. R.0.
Masters-Severe, Reisterstown Road,
Inc. 400' southeast

of Sunset Reoad

(#11418

Reisterstown Road)
Item No. 2 Northeast side 14.54 C.R. 16 B.M. D.R. 16
C & E Realty of Reisterstown
Company Road
ITtem No. 3 Northwest side 6.4 D.R. 16 B.L. D.R. 16
Morningside of Pleasant
Six Limited Ridge Drive,
Partnership 360" northeast

of Reisterstown

Road
Item No. 4 West side of 26.83 D.R. 1 M.L.-T.M. D.R. 1
Baltimore Gas Owings Mills
& Electric Boulevard,
Company, Inc. north and south
and of Bonita Avenue
Baltimore County,
MD & CSX
Transportation, Inc.
Item No. 5 West side 113.0 M.L. b.R. 5.5 M. L.
Hico Park M York Road, M.L.R M.L.R.
Limited 97' south of
Partnership the centeriine

of Ridgebrook Road
Item No. 6 Southwest 1.76 M.L.-A.S B.R.-A.S. M.L.-A.S
Baltimore Gas corner of York M.L.-I.M B.R.-I.M. M.L.-I.M
& Electric and Warren Roads B.R.—-A.S B.R.-A.S

Company, Inc.




Item No. and

Existing Requested 0oPZ/PB

Petitioner Location Acreage Zoning Zoning Recommendation
Item No. 7 South side of 38.3 M.L.-T.M. B.M.-1.M. M.L.-T.M.
Genstar Stone Galloway Avenue,
Products Company 670" west of York

Road, north side of

Padonia Road, and east

and west of proposed

Beaver Dam Road
Item No. 8 Southwest corner 14 .6 M.L.-T1.M. B.R.-1.M. M.L.-T.M.
Stebbins-Anderson of Timenium and
Company, Inc. Aylesbury Roads

(21 West Timonium Road)
Item No. 9 Northwest corner 205.8 M.L.-T.M. B.R.-I1.M. M.L.-I.M.
Genstar Stone of Pulaski Highway M.H.-T.M M.H.-T.M
Products Company and White Marsh

Boulevard, and

southeast side

of Philadelphia Road
Item No. 10 Southeast side 11.85 M.L.-I.M B.R.~I.M. M.L.-I.M
Janet Terry of Pulaski Highway, M.L.-A.S M.L.-A.S

1915' southwest of :

the centerline of

Mohrs Lane
Jtem No. 11 North side of .94 M.L.-T.M. B.L. M.L.-1.M.
The Giles Race Road,
Building and 95' west of the
Development centerline of
Company Yellow Brick Road
[tem No. 12 Southeast side of B.R. B.R.-1I.M. B.R.
Savino Bollino Pulaski Highway, M.L.-A.S. B.R.-A.S M.L.-A.S.
& Rose Bollino 300' southwest M.L.-T.M. M.L.-1.M.

of the centerline

of Rossville Boulevard
Item No. 13 Northeast and D.R.-1 D.R. 3.5 D.R. 1
Gerald 0. Sherman southwest sjde of M.L.-1.M. M.L.-I.M.
& Roger A. Spero Gladway Road, M.H.-T.M. M.H.-1.M.

115G' north of
Bengies Road and
2390' southeast of
Bird River Road

JL/mjm PETITION.MAY/PZONE/TXTMIM



L OCATIONS OF PROPERTIES UNDER PETITION .

YORX COUNTY, PA.

EXISTING ZONING CLASSIFICATIONS

AC2 NMESQUACE CONSERVATION . AGRICULTURE

RL3 RESOUACE CONSERYATION - DEFERRAL OF PLANNTNG AND DEYELOFMENT
4, d RC4 RESQURCE CONSERVATION - WATERSHED PROTECTION

&) ACS AESOURCE CONSERVATION - RURAL RESIDENTIAL
< By, / AC20 RESURCE CONSERVATION - CRITICAL AREA

ALS0 RESTURCE CUNSERYATION - CRITICAL AREA AGRICULTURAL
ALC AESOURCE CONSEAVATION - COMMEACIAL
0R1  DENSITY RESTENTIAL, (1 OWELLING UNIT PER ACRE)

OR2  DENSITY RESIDENTLIAL, [2 OWELLING UNTTS PER ACRE)
- ORJ5 DENSITY RESIDENTIAL, (3.5 OWELLING UNTTS PER ARCH
o
T

QuO4HVR

O.AS5.5 DENS[TY REEMENTIAL, (5.5 OWELLING UNMITS PER ACRE
OR 10.5 DENSITY RESTOENTIAL, (105 OWELLING UNTTS FER ACRE)
OR 16 DEMSITY RESIDENTIAL, (16 UENSTTY UNITS PEX ACRE)
RAET RESIENTIAL, [40 UENSITY UNITS PER ACRE)

AAEZ RESIDENTIAL, (80 DENSITY UNTTS PER ACRE}

A.0 RESIDENTIAL - OFFICE, (5.5 DWELLING UNITS PER ACHY
R.0-A  HESIEMTIAL - OFFICE, CLASS "A” OFFICE BUILDING

0-1 QFFICE BUTLOMNG

Q-2 OFFICE PARK

aT QFFICE AND TECHNOLOGY

SE SEAVICE EMPLOTHENT

B.MM  BUSINESS MARITIME MARINA

BHMA BUSINESS MARITTME BQATYARD

BL BUSINESS, LOCAL

BM BUSINESS, HAJOR

BA. BUSINESS, AOADSIOE

MA MANUFACTURING, RESTRICTED

HMLR  MANUFACTURING, LIGHT, RESTRICTED

ML MANUFACTURING, LIGHT

MH MANUFACTURING, HEAVY

ALNNO2

CIG!Z;,*
~) o COU“‘
WESTERN SECTOR

BALTIMORE CITT

&

BALTIMORE COUNTY OFFICE OF PLANNING & ZONING




ok:94-337

GREENHORNE & O'MARA, INC.

Zoning Description of Genstar Plant
Whitemarsh, Maryland
205.85 Acres
Reclassification Petition
5th Election District
Baltimore County, Maryland

Beginning at a point 377.33' southwest of the intersection of
Philadelphia Road (S.R. 7) and Whitemarsh Boulevard (S.R. 43) S5
65~-09'-25" E, 1,474.31 feet to a point, thence S44°-51'-25" E,
131.83' to a point, thence S 30~-50'-26" W, 2,270.10' to a point,
thence S 40~ -47'-10" W, B75.22' to point, thence N 46°-12'-39"
W, 25.87' to a point, thence S 40°-49'-27" W, 1,156.96"' to a
point, thence N 74~-41'-29" W, 66.21' to a point, thence S5
40~-12'-28" W, 916.57' to a point, thence S 50°-54'~45" E, 38.09"'
to a point, thence S 41%-23'-33" W, 553.11' to a point, thence N
63~-35'-05" W, 288.48' to a point, thence N 28°-15'-45" E,
408.09' to a point, thence N 61"-17'-41" W, 341.B6' to a point,
thence N 20~-07'-02" E, 773.90' to a point, thence N 73°-53'-16"
W, 665.00' to a point, thence N 30°-30'-36" E, 435.64' to a
point, thence S 59~-14'-42" E, 183.85' to a point, thence N
30~-46'-03" E, 60.23' to a point, thence N 237-36'-53" E, 187.82"'
to a point, thence N 337-00'-53" E, 63.76' to a point, thence N
42~-51'-53" E, 49.55' to a point, thence N 62°-45'-00" W, 174.08'
to a point, thence N 27°-14'-60" E, 430.21' to a point, thence N
31~-43'-16" E, 521.08' to a point, thence N 32°-15'-17" B, 61.85"'
to a point, thence N 34°-43'-14" E, 53.82' to a point, thence N
40~-33'-57" E, 79.22' to a point, thence S 41°-27'-06" W,
2,211.41' to the point of beginning, encompassing 205.85 acres.,
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SOURCE MATERIAL

Recommendations for the thirteen (13} petitions filed zre based
on the following:

1. Informaticn compiled during the processing of
the Comprehensive Zoning Maps adopted by the
County Council on Cctokber 15, 1592,

2. Capital Budget and 5-Year Capital Praogram.
3. Zoning Plans Advisory Committee comments.
4. Discussions with other governmental agencles. Cﬁ
5. Field inspections of subject sites. =
6. Baltimore County Master Plan
i d
CYCLEA/PZCNE,/CYCLE






CASE NO. R-94-3137 CYCLE III, ITEM 9

PETITIONER:

Genstar Stone Products Company

REQUESTED ACTION:

Reclassification to B.R.~I.M. (Business Roadside-Industrial
Major)

EXISTING ZONING:

M.L.-I.M. (Manufacturing Light-Industrial Major) &
Manufacturing Heavy-Industrial Major)

LOCATION:
Northwest side Pulaski Highway at the southwest corner of White
Marsh Boulevard and Pulaski Highway and the southeast side of
Philadelphia Road

AREA OF SITE:

205.85 acres #

ZONING OF ADJACENT PRCOPERTY/USE:

Northeast: M.H.-I.M. & M.L.-I.M. - power line and White Marsh

Boulevard
Southeast:r M.H.-I.M. & M.L.-I.M. - CSX Railroad
Southwest: M.L.-I.M. - vacant land
Northwest: M.L.-I.M. & M.L. - vacant land, residential

SITE DESCRIPTION:

The site is a former sand and gravel guarry and contains

related processing facilities which are nc longer in use.
Existing features are predominately manmade. Whitemarsh Run,
the south fork of Whitemarsh Run, and an unnamed stream traverse
the site. Most of the site appears tc be flood-prone land.
Most, 1f not all, of the buildable land is located to the north
of Whitemarsh Run and to the south of the south fork of
wWhitemarsh Run.

PROPERTIES IN THE VICINITY:

The surrounding land is zoned for industrial purposes. A power
line and white Marsh Boulevard lie to the northeast and the CSX

43



Railroad lies to the southeast. Except for a few dwellings on
Philadelphia Road and a dwelling on Mohrs Lane, land to the
northwest and southwest is vacant.

WATER AND SEWERAGE:

The parcel lies in an area designated as W-3, S-3 (Capital
Facilities Area) according to the Master Water and Sewer Plan.

TRAFFIC AND ROADS:

The site is bounded generally by White Marsh Boulevard on the
northeast, the CSX Railrocad on the southeast, Philadelphia Road
on the northwest, and Mohrs Lane on the southwest. The site is
accessible from Philadelphia Road and from Mohrs Lane.
Philadelphia Road is a two-lane minor arterial and Mohrs Lane is
a narrow local rocad. The site has potential for rail service
from the CSX Railroad, which functions strictly as a freight
line.

The 1989-2000 Baltimore County Master Plan identifies an
interchange at Maryland Route 7 and Maryland Route 43 as a
programmed transportation project. There is funding for this
transportation improvement in the Baltimore County Capital
Improvement Program (CIP) under project 05.409. This project is
being accelerated for economic development reasons. The
construction funding in the FY 94 CIP budget was programmed in
FY 98. The proposed FY 95 CIP budget has construction funding
programmed in FY 95. Construction is expected tc begin during
the summer of 1995, with the project to be completed in the Fall
of 1996.

ZONING HISTORY:

The existing zoning has been in place since 1976.

MASTER PLAN/COMMUNITY PLANS:

The Philadelphia Road Corridor (PRC) Study, adopted January 21,
1992, designates the buildable areas of the site for General
Industrial use and the flood-prone areas for Open Space use.
The Philadelphia Road Corridor Study describes General
Industrial areas as follows (see page 23):

General industrial areas are locations ideally
suited for a wide range of industrial activities.
These areas are well separated from existing and
planned residential areas and other concentrations
of population either by distance or physical
buffers.

The PRC Study proposes an interchange at Philadelphia Road and
White Marsh Boulevard. Part of the interchange would be located
on the petitioner's property.

44



The PRC Study preoposes an extension of Campbell Boulevard
through the socuthern portion of the petitioner's property. This
road would function as a minor arterial and would provide a
connection between Philadelphia Road to the west and Pulaski
Highway to the east.

PROPOSED VS. EXISTING ZONING:

Regulations for the M.H. zone may be found in Section 256.1 of
the B.C.Z.R. The M.H. zone permits a number of heavy

manufacturing uses by right. It also permits several uses by
Special Exception.

Building height is unlimited, except on lots abutting a
residence or business. 1In these cases, the maximum permitted
height is 40 feet or three stories if any part of the building

lies within 100 feet of the boundary line of a residence or
business zone.

Regulations guiding the M.L. zone are found in Section 253 of
the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations. The M.L. zone permits
a number of light manufacturing uses by right. The zone also
allows auxiliary retail or service uses or semi-industrial uses,
provided the use is located in a planned district, however, such
uses are not permitted in cases where direct access to an
arterial street exists. The M.L. zone also permits several uses

by Special Exception. The I.M. district regulations are found
in Section 259.2H.

Regulation governing the B.R. zone may be found in Section 236.1
of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulaticons. The B.R. zone
allows a wide range of uses in addition to those uses permitted
in the B.M. zone. Density is requlated by a floor area ratio of
2.0, however, density is realistically limited by parking
requirements and economic constraints. Building height is
limited by height tent regulations, and setbacks include front
vards not less than 25 feet from the centerline of any street
(see Section 303.2 for front yard average). Side and rear yard
setbacks for buildings are 30 feet, and all parking must be set
back eight (8) feet from residential zones.

CFFICE OF PLANNING AND ZONING SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATIONS:

The request for B.R.-I.M. zoning should be denied for the
fellowing reasons:

-Rezoning to B.R.-I.M. is not consistent with the recently
adcpted Master Plan amendment for the Philadelphia Road
Corrider. This plan designates the buildable land on the site
and in the surrounding area as industrial.

45
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-The proposed commercial zoning of this site does not appear to
be necessary. There are two major commercial areas lying to the
west and to the east of this site (i.e., Whitemarsh Mall and
Price Club Plaza). There are 40 acres of undeveloped B.M. zoned

land lying to the south of this site at Campbell Boulevard and
I-95.

The applicant's site has been delineated as an area which may be
suitable for development under the newly approved Commercial
Planned Unit Development (PUD-C legislation). The Commercial
Planned Unit Development law, which was approved by the County
Council on May 2, 1994, will provide for redevelopment
opportunities by providing additional development flexibility in
order to increase employment and revenue opportunities and
improve site design while recognizing the need to protect
adjacent residential communities. Therefore, in the instant
case, the site could be redeveloped without necessitating a
zoning change. :
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INTER-AGENCY COMMENTS
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Baltimore County Public Schools

Dr. Stuart Berger, Superintendent Towson, Maryland

Office of Pupil Assignments
Educarional Support Services Building
6901 N. Charles Street

Towson, Maryland 21204
June 1, 19%4

Mr. Jeffrey Long

Community Planner

Office of Planning & Zoning
Mail Stop 1108

RE: Zoning Reclassification Cycle III
April, 1994 - October, 1994

Dear Jeff:

Thank you for taking time out of your busy schedule to meet
with me to discuss the Cyclical Zoning Reclassification Process.
The vast majority of these petitions are non-residential and,
therefore, will have no impact on Baltimore County Public Schools.

Those petitions involving increases in residential zoning and
the subsequent affect on our school system are summarized below:

Item 5 - Case No., R-94-333
Existing Zoning - M.L. & M.L.R. (8th Election District)
Proposed Zoning - D.R.=-5.5
Zoning would allow 621.5 mixed housing units.
Since I do not have the housing type breakdown, T
developed a student yield based on 310 single

family units and 311 townhouse units.

This property is located in the Sparks Elementary,
Hereford Middle and Hereford High School Districts.

310 S.F. x .319
311 T.H. x .192

99
60
159 Elementary Students

64



Page 2

310 S.F. x .155
311 T.H. x .055

310 S5.F. x .146
312 T.H. x .0%0

A total yield o

Item 13 - Case No. R-94-3

48
17
65 Middle Students

|| It

45
28
73 High Students

£f 297 students

41

Existing Zoning - D.R.-1 & M.L.-I.M. & M.H.-I.M.

(1
Proposed Zoning - D.
Zoning would al
181 S.F. x .236

181 S.F. x .071
181 S.F. x .107

If you have any questions

me at 887-4215.

bp

5th Election district)
R.-3.5

low 180.8 single family homes.

43 Elementary Students
13 Middle Students

_19 High Students
75 Total Yield

, please do not hesitate to contact

hd

Sincerely,

~

Barbara Pickelsimer,
Field Representative
Office of Pupil Assignments
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
I NTEROFFICE CORRESFONDENSE CHE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: May 9, 18934
Zoning Administration and Development Managemeni

FROM: Robert W. Bowling, Chief
Developers Engineering Section

RE: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
for Zoning Reclassifilication Cycle I1I
April 1894 - QOctober 1294

The Developers Engineering Section has reviewed
the subject zoning items and we have no comments for
ITtems 7, 8, 9, 10, and 14. .

Item 1 - This slte, if rezoned, is subject to the
Baltimore County Development Regulations, Divielons 2, 3, 4
and 5 for commercial development and the Maryland State
Highway Administration Standards for all improvements
fronting on Reiesterstown Rd., Md. Rte. 140.

Item 2 - This site, 1f rezoned, 1s subject the Baltlmore
County Development Regulations, Divisions 2, 3. 4 and o for
commercial development, and the Maryland State Highway
Administration Standards for all improvementes fronting on
Reisterstown Road, Md. Rte. 140. Also, update exlsting road
and right-of-way width of Pleassant Ridge Dr.

Item 3 - This site, 1if rezoned, 1s subject to the
Baltimore County Development Regulations, Divisions 2, 3, 4
and & for commercial development.

Item 4 - This site, if rezoned, is subject to Baltimore
County Development Regulations, Divisions 2, 3, 4 and 5 for
industrial development.

Item 5 - This site, if rezoned, is subject to Baltimore
County Development Regulations, Divisions 2, 3, 4 and & for
residential development.

Item 6 - This site is subject to Maryland State Highway
Administration Standards for all improvements fronting on
York Road, Md. Rte. 45, along with Baltimore County
Development Regulations, Divieions 2, 3, 4 and 5 for

commerclial development. Access to Warren Road may be & B
limited access.
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
ch OF FINANCE - REVENUE DIVISION
CELLANEOUS CASH RECEIPT
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Zoning Reclassification Cycle III
April 1994 - October 1994
Page 2

Item 11 - A portion of thie site liers within the l1imit
of the 100-year flood pPlain and per Bill No. 18-¢0, Section
26-276 filling within =& flood plain is prohibited. Also, see
Baltimore County Department of Public Works Standard Storm

Drzinage Design Plate D-19 for building setback from flood
plain.

Item 12 - A portion of this eite lies within the limit
of the 100-year flood plain and per Bill No. 18-80, Section
26-276 filling within a flood plain is prohibited. Also, see
Baltimore County Department of Public Works Standard Storm

Drainage Design Plate D-18 for building getback from flcod
plain. :

Item 13 - Thie site, if rezoned, is gubject to
Baltimore County Development Regulations, Divislons 2, 3, 4
and 5 for residentisl development.

Item 15 - This site is located adjacent to tidewater.
The property owner is advised that the proper sectlons of the
Baltimecre County Building Code must be followed whereby
elevation limitations are Placed on the lowest floor,

including basements, of = residential and/or commercial
development.

EWB:sw
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700 Fast Joppa Road Suite 901
Towson, MDD 21204-5500

Arneld Jaklon

Director

Zoning Administration and
Development Manzgement
Baltimore County Otffice
Towson, MD 21204

MAIL STOP-1105

KE: Propexrty uner:

LOCATION:
Ttem N,
Centlemen:

Pursuant tuo
by this Pureau

Your resgquest,
and the comments bhelow are
e corrected or incorporated into the final 1l ana

Raltimore County Government
Fire Department

(301) 887-4500

DATE: Q&4/27/94

Bailding

Zoning Agenda:

the referenced property has been surveyead
applicakle and required to

for the property.

¢. The Fire Prevention Bureau has no t'mmwntw at thiz time, IN

REFERENCE TO THE FOLLOWING ITEM NUMBERS

REVIEWER: LT. ROBERT P.
Fire Ma

oo File

R-94-329 THRU R-94-352,

E@EWE‘

APR 28 1994

ZADM

SAUERWALD
~shal Office, PHONE BE7-428R1,

-1102F

6 8 1



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AND RESOURCE MANAGEMENT

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

May 3, 1994

TO: Mr. Arnold Jablon, Director
Zoning Administration-and
Development Management

FRCM: J. Lawrence Pi]soné%ijD
Development Coordimator, DEPRM

SUBJECT: Zoning [tem #R-94-337 - Genstar White Marsh
Pulaski Highway
Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of April 25, 1994

The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management gffers
the following comments on the above-referenced zoning item.

Development of the property must comply with the Regulations for the
Protection of Water Quality, Streams, Wetlands and Floodplains.

The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management requests
an extension for the review of the above-referenced zoning item to determine
the extent to which the Regulaticns for the Protection of Water Quality,
Streams, Wetlands and Floodplains apply to the site.

Additional information is needed from the applicant before the Department

can complete the review of this zoning item. The applicant may contact the

Environmental Impact Review Section of this Department of 887-3380 for
details.

JLP:GS:Sp

GENSTAR/DEPRM/TXTSBP
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IN THE MATTER CF * BEFORE THE
THE APPLICATION QF

GENSTAR STONE PRODUCT COMPANY * COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS
FOR ZONING RECLASSIFICATION FROM
M.L.-LM. & M.H.-LM. TO B.R.-LM. ON * OF

PROPERTY LOCATED ON NW/S PULASKI
HIGHWAY, COR SW/S WHITE MARSH BLVD;
ALSO SE/S PHILADELPHIA ROAD

*

BALTIMORE COUNTY

11™ & 15™ ELECTION DISTRICTS * Case No. R-94-337
5™ COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT Cycle I, 1994
* * * * * * x * *

ORDER OF DISMISSAL OF PETITION

This case comes to the Board on a Petition for Reclassification filed by Robert A.
Hoffman, Esquire, on behalf of Genstar Stone Product Company, Petitioner, for zoning
reclassification from M.L.-L.M. and M.H.-LM. to B.R.-LM. on property located on the northwest
side Pulaski Highway, comer southwest side White Marsh Boulevard: also southeast side
Philadelphia Road in the Eleventh and Fifteenth Election Districts of Baltimore County.

WHEREAS, Petitions for Reclassification pending on the Board’s Continued Docket on the
date of adoption of the Comprehensive Zoning Maps are considered to be moot; and

WHEREAS, no further action has been taken in this matter since a continuance was granted

on October 27, 1994;

IT IS, THEREFORE, this 4 5 ™ day of ‘72“’6"*“"’“‘1“ , 2002, by the County Board
of Appeals of Baltimore County

ORDERED that said Petition filed in Case No. R-94-337 be and the same is declared moot,
and the Petition DISMISSED.

COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS
OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

CRee B Can O

Charles L. Marks, Chairman




Gounty Board of Appeals of Baltimore County

OLD COURTHOUSE, ROOM 49
400 WASHINGTON AVENUE
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204

410-887-3180
FAX: 410-887-3182

February 25, 2002

Robert A. Hoffman, Esquire

VENABLE, BAETIER & HOWARD, LLP
210 Allegheny Avenue

Towson, MD 21204

RE: In the Matter of> Genstar Stone Product Company
Case No. R-94-337 / Order of Dismissal of Petition

Dear Mr. Hoffman:
Enclosed please find a copy of the Order of Dismissal of Petition issued this date by the

Board of Appeals of Baltimore County in the subject matter.

Very truly vours,

@%Mﬂ.w

Kathleen C. Bianco
Administrator
Enclosure

c: John H. Gease, Director of
Technical Services /Genstar
Greenhome & O’Mara, Inc. _
Robert J. Haines, Esquire
/Board of Ed. /MS 1102-]
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County
Pat Keller, Planning Director
Jeffrey Long /Planning
Lawrence E. Schmidt /Zoning Commissioner
W. Carl Richards /PDM
Amold Jablon, Director /PDM

oy .
o Printed with Soybean |nk
J(S} on Recyclied Paper



.

ke kK
7'}/ to the Board of Appeals of Baltimore County
Wi for the property located at Pulaski Highway, White Marsh, Maryland

This Petition shall be filed with the Office of Zoning Administration & Development Management.
The undersigned, legal owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached

hereto and made a part hereof, hareby pd?ﬂﬁ\ _(Maéltjﬁ zoning status of the herein described property be reclassified, pursuant to the
TH-TM —TM
MH-I11 BR-II zone, for the reasons given in the attached statement;

Zoning Law of Baltimore County, from an zone to an
and {2) for a Special Exception under the Zoning Regulations of Baftimore County, to use the herein described property for:

i
i
g

and (3) for the reasons given In the attached statoment, a variance from the following sections of the Zoning Regulations of Béftimore.
County: o o
L=
=3

!

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by Zoning Regulations.
1, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Special Exception advertising, posting, etc., upon filing of this petition, and further agree to and
are to be bound by the zoning regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the Zoning Law for Baltimore County.

1We do sclemnly declare and affirm, under the penatties of petjury, that l/we are the
legal owner(s) of the property which is the subject of this Petition.

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Legal Cwner(s):

Genstar Stone Product Co.

(Type or Pnnt Name) (Type or Print Name)
: B 7 -
At
13

Signatdre -

Signalure .
John F. Gease, Director of
Technical Services

{Type or Print Name}

Address
City Stale Zipcode Signature
3«%95{ Executive Plaza, 6th Fl. 527-4477
P / for Petitio ’ Address Phone No.
o Ll
df;éé” i / Hunt Valley, Maryland 21031
- J(ﬂ{l’l B. Howar ﬁ:’rfne, Address and phone number of legal ownel.st.at::tlacl purchaser fz:?e:entanw
/ to be contacted.
Rébert oo Robert A. Hoffman
Venable, Baetjer & Howard vre 210 Allegheny Avenue
Towson, Marvland 21204 494-6200
Address Phone No. Address Phone No.
210 Allegheny Avenue I o) UsE ONLy —
City State Zipcode
Towson , - MD 21204 ESTIMATED LENGTH OF H&rﬂ:ﬁdhmm —
f '\ the following dates Next Two Months
ALL OTHER
REVIEWED BY: DATE

& R,



ok:94-337

GREENHORNE & O'MARA, INC.

Zoning Description of Genstar Plant
Whitemarsh, Maryland
205.85 Acres
Reclassification Petition
5th Election District
Baltimore County, Maryland

Beginning at a point 377.33' southwest of the intersection of
Philadelphia Road (S.R. 7) and Whitemarsh Boulevard (S.R. 43) S5
65~-09'-25" E, 1,474.31 feet to a point, thence S44°-51'-25" E,
131.83' to a point, thence S 30~-50'-26" W, 2,270.10' to a point,
thence S 40~ -47'-10" W, B75.22' to point, thence N 46°-12'-39"
W, 25.87' to a point, thence S 40°-49'-27" W, 1,156.96"' to a
point, thence N 74~-41'-29" W, 66.21' to a point, thence S5
40~-12'-28" W, 916.57' to a point, thence S 50°-54'~45" E, 38.09"'
to a point, thence S 41%-23'-33" W, 553.11' to a point, thence N
63~-35'-05" W, 288.48' to a point, thence N 28°-15'-45" E,
408.09' to a point, thence N 61"-17'-41" W, 341.B6' to a point,
thence N 20~-07'-02" E, 773.90' to a point, thence N 73°-53'-16"
W, 665.00' to a point, thence N 30°-30'-36" E, 435.64' to a
point, thence S 59~-14'-42" E, 183.85' to a point, thence N
30~-46'-03" E, 60.23' to a point, thence N 237-36'-53" E, 187.82"'
to a point, thence N 337-00'-53" E, 63.76' to a point, thence N
42~-51'-53" E, 49.55' to a point, thence N 62°-45'-00" W, 174.08'
to a point, thence N 27°-14'-60" E, 430.21' to a point, thence N
31~-43'-16" E, 521.08' to a point, thence N 32°-15'-17" B, 61.85"'
to a point, thence N 34°-43'-14" E, 53.82' to a point, thence N
40~-33'-57" E, 79.22' to a point, thence S 41°-27'-06" W,
2,211.41' to the point of beginning, encompassing 205.85 acres.,
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
.rncz OF FINANCE - REVENUE DIVISION
ISCELLANEQUS CASH RECEIPT
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
.rncz OF FINANCE - REVENUE DIVISION
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111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Baltimore Counly Governmenf,
Office of Zoning Administration
and Developmenl Management

Towson, MD 21204 {410) 887-3353

on Recycled Paper

JULY 26, 1994

Genstar Stone Products Company
c/o Robert A. Hoffman, Esq.
210 Allegheny Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

Re: Case Number: R-94-337

NW/S Pulaski Highway, corner SW/S White Marsh Boulevard

SE/S Philadelphia Road

11th and 15th Election Districts - 5th Councilmanic
Dear Mr. Hoffman:
Attached you will find a copy of the memorandum originally forwarded to you
on May 24, 1994. As noted thereon, payment 2 (your client's share of the
$4,313.40 cost of the full page ads) is now due.
Please immediately forward the following to this office:
A check made payable to Patuxent Publishing in the amount of $331.80.
Non-payment of fees will hold your case in abeyance. If you have any

questions regarding this letter, you may contact MWs. Gwen Stephens at
887-3391.

Very truly yours,

ARNOLD JABLON

DIRECTOR -

AJ:ggs

Per Gwen Stepehsn - ZADM
ALL ADVERTISING PATD FOR

CYCLE III RECLASS PETITIONS

(7\) Prinled with Soybean Ink



MEMORANDUM

TO! RECLASSIFICATION PETITIONERS, ATTORNEY, AND/OR REPRESENTATIVES

FROM: ZONING ADMINISTARTION AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue, Towson, Maryland 21204

RE: : PAYMENT OF POSTING AND ADVERTISING FEES - RECLASSIFICATIONS

As you are aware, all government entities should endeavor to cut dellor out-put,
misuse of labor and the preoliferation of paperwork.

In the past, mandated newspaper advertising of Zoning actions was billed to Baltimore
County. The processing cf these ads and their subsequent bills touched several county
agencies. BAlthough, we will continue to place ads for the petiticner, in the majority
of cases, Baltimore County will no longer act as a middle-man with regard to the
newspaper billing.

An individual ad for your petition will run approximately one month before the
scheduled hearing date. Billing for the indvidual ad, due wupon receipt, will come
from apd should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

Cycle Reclassification Petitions are required to be heavily advertised and are now
the only instance when we must again act as middle-man. The 1initial full-page ads,
containing the particulars of all the petitions in this Cycle, will run in the July
7, 1994 and July 14, 1994 issues of the Jeffersonian.

Patuxent Publishing will bill the County an estimated $4,600.00 for these full-page
ads. This cost 1is charged back to the petitioners, equally divided among them. When
you receive this bill from us, we ask that you immediately mail vyour check back te
us. However, the check's payee should read Patuxent Publishing Company. 1In this
manner, you help lower the County's cost by reducing or eliminating the purchasing,
budget, and/or finance departments' involvement. Costs are also lowered as no funds
will come out of the County budget to pay the advertising costs.

Briefly, your payments will be as follows:

1) Posting charges of $35.00, now due. Please mwake check payable to "Baltimore
County” and mail to Zoning Administration & Development Management.

2) Your share of the full page ads. Our office will forward billing to you in late
July. Upon receipt, please make your check payable to "Patuxent Publishing" and mail
it to Zoning Administration and Develcopment Management .

3) Advertising cost for your individual ad, which will run approxiamtely 3 to 4
weeks before your hearing. Billing for this will come directly from Patuxent
Publishing and your check should be made payable to and mailed directly to Patuxent.

If you have any questions concerning this matter, please contact Gwendolyn Stephens
at B87-3391.



Gounty Board of Appeals of Baltimare Gounty

OLD COURTHOUSE, ROOM 49

400 WASHINGTON AVENUE

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204
(410) 887-3180

MAY 24, 1994

NOTICE OF HEARING

CASE NUMBER: R-94-337

NW/S Pulaski Highway, corner SW/S White Marsh Boulevard; also
SE/S Philadlephia Road

11th and 15th Electrict Districts - 5th Councilmanic

Legal Owner(s): Genstar Stone Products Company

Petition to reclassify the property's zoning from M.L-T1.M. and M_.H. -I.M.
to B.R.~-I.M.

HEARING: Thursday, October 27, 1994 at 10:00 a.m.

LOCATION: COUNTY COURTHOUSE, ROOM 4B
400 WASHINGTON AVENUE
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204

i T ekizsgr

WILLIAM T. HACRETT, CHAIRMAN
COUNTY BOARD OF APPEARLS

ce: GCenstar Stone Products Company
John B. Howard, Esg. and Robert A. Hoffman, Esqg.

,Q‘z\ Prinlnd with Soybran Ink

vy on Recycled Paper



BALTIMORE COGUNTY, MARYLAND
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AND RESOURCE MANAGEMENT

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

May 3, 1994

TO: Mr. Arncld Jablon, Director
Zoning Administration and
Development Management

FROM; J. Lawrence Pi]soné}ijo
Development Coordifator, DEPRM

SUBJECT: Zoning Item #R-94-337 - Genstar White Marsh
Pulaski Highway
Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of April 25, 1994

The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management offers
the following comments on the above-referenced zoning item.

Development of the property must comply with the Regulations for the
Protection of Water Quality, Streams, Wetlands and Floodplains.

The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management requests
an extension for the review of the above-referenced zoning item to determine
the extent to which the Regulations for the Protection of Water Quality,
Streams, Wetlands and Floodplains apply to the site.

Additional information is needed from the applicant before the Department
can complete the review of this zoning item. The applicant may contact the

Environmental Impact Review Section of this Department of 887-3980 for
details.

v
JLP:GS:sp

GENSTAR/DEPRM/TXTSBP



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDERNNSECE

P e e

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: HMay 9, 1884
Zoning Adminietration and Development Management

E$bert W. Bowling, Chief
\Pevelopers Englneering Section

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
for Zoning Reclassification Cyecle III
April 1994 - October 19894

The Developers Engineering Section has reviewed
the subject zonlng items and we have no comments for
Ttems 7, 8,@ 10, and 14. ‘

Item 1 - This site, if rezoned, is subject to the
Baltimore County Development Regulations, Divisions 2, 3, 4
and 5 for commercial development and the Maryland State
Highway Administration Standards for all improvements
fronting on Reisterstown Rd., Md. Rte. 140.

Item 2 - This site, if rezoned, is subject the Baltimore
County Development Regulations, Divisionse 2, 3, 4 and & for
commercial development, and the Maryland State Highway |
Administration Standardes for all improvements fronting on
Reisterstown Road, Md. Rte. 140. Also, update existing road
and right-of-way width of Pleasant Ridge Dr.

Item 3 - This site, if rezoned, is subject to the
Baltimore County Development Regulations, Divisions 2, 3, 4
and 5 for commercial development.

Item 4 - This site, if rezoned, 1s subject to Baltimore
County Developmenit Regulations, Divisions 2, 3, 4 and 5 for
industrial development.

Item 5 - This site, if rezoned, is subject to Baltimore
County Development Regulations, Divisions 2, 3, 4 and 5 for \
residential development. "

Item 6 - This site is subject to Maryland State Highway
Adminigtration Standards for all improvements fronting on
York Road, Md. Rte. 45, along with Baltimore County
Development Regulations, Divisions 2, 3, 4 and 5 for
commercial development. Accesg to Warren Road may be & ;
limited access.



GENSTAR STONE PRCDUCT COMPANY #R-94-337

NW/s Pulaski Highway, corner SW/s Item #9, Cycle III, 1994
White Marsh Boulevard; also SE/s
Philadelphia Road 11th & 15 Election Districts

5th Councilmanic District

From M.L.-I.M. & M.H.-I.M. 38.371 acres (5 parcels)
to B.R.-I.M.

March 1, 1994 Petition for Reclassification filed by Robert
A. Hoffman, Esquire, and John B. Howard,
Esquire, on behalf of Genstar Stone Product
Company, Petitioner.

John B. Howard, Esquire Counsel for Petitioner
Robert A. Hoffman, Esquire

VENABLE, BAETJER & HOWARD

210 Allegheny Avenue

Towson, MD 21204

John H. Gease, Director of
Technical Services
Genstar Stone Products Company Petitioner
Executive Plaza, 6th Floor
Hunt Valley, MD 21030

Greenhorne & O'Mara, Inc. Engineer
113 West Road, Suite 208
Towson, MD 21204

James Earl Kraft /Board of Education
Mail Stop #1102-J

People's Counsel for Baltimore County‘/f[z[z/ V;(L/

Pat Keller

Jeffrey Long

Lawrence E., Schmidt

Timothy M. Kotroco

W. Carl Richards, Jr.

Docket Clerk /ZADM

Arnold Jablon, Director /ZADM

[y Waoget 729



R-94-337 /Genstar Stone Products Company (Whitemarsh Plant)

8/30/94 -Letter from R. Hoffman, Esquire, on behalf of Petitioner
/intention to request continuance on record to complete
Documented site Plan on scheduled hearing date of Thursday,
October 27, 1994 at 10:00 a.m.

8/31/94 -Letter to R. Hoffman --file and docket have been noted
that matter will be opened and continued on 10/27/94 for
purpose of amended to documented site plan, to be submitted in
open hearing at later date. Copy to all interested parties.

10/27/94 -Opened and continued by Paige Wingert, Esquire, Counsel for Petitioner.
To be reset for brief open hearing for purpose of submittal of Amended/
Documented Plan; to be requested by Petitioner.



(ounty Board of Appeals of Baltimore County

OLD COURTHOUSE, ROOM 49

400 WASHINGTON AVENUE

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204
(410) 887-3180

August 31, 1994

Robert A. Hoffman, Esquire
VENABLE, BAETJER & HOWARD
210 Allegheny Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

RE: Case No. R-94-337
Genstar Stone Products Company
{Whitemarsh Plant)

Dear Mr. Hoffman:

Pursuant to your letter of August 26th regarding the subject
matter, the Board has noted both its file and docket that, on
Octcber 27, 1994 at 10:00 a.m., it is your intention to appear and
request a continuance on the record for the purpose of amending to
a documented site plan.

Accordingly, no testimony or evidence will be received on the
merits of the Petition for Reclassification on October 27th, but
rather the matter opened and continued, to be scheduled for an
early morning hearing at a later date for submittal of a Documented
Site Plan.

Should you have any questions, please call me at 887-3180.

Very truly yours,

r

ﬁ%ﬂﬂzA,mJ'C?<—QﬁiibﬂttﬂL4La>n¢ﬂ¢LJJ~)

Kathleen C. Weidenhammer
Administrative Assistant

c¢c: John H. Gease
Greenhorne & O'Mara, Inc.
James Earl Kraft
People's Counsel for Baltimore County
Pat Keller
Jeffrey Long
Lawrence E. Schmidt
W. Carl Richards, Jr. /ZADM
Docket Clerk /ZADM
Arnold Jablon, Director /ZADM

) Prinied with Soybean Ink
on Recycled Paper
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BALTIMORE, MD
WASHINGTON, D.C.
MCLEAN, VA
ROCKVILLE, MD

RICHARS M. VENABLE (B33 1910)
EDWIN G. BAETJER {I868- 1845}
CHARLES MCH. HOWARD (1870-1942)

VENABLE, BAETJER AND HOWARD

ATTORNEYS AT Law
A PARTNERSHIP INCLUDING PROFESSIONAL CORPORATIONS
210 ALLEGHENY AVENUE
P.0. BOX 5517
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21285-5517

(4]0 494-6200
FAX (410 B2|-Q|a47

WRITER'S DIRECT NUMBER IS

ROBERT A. HOFFMAN (410) 494-6262

August 26, 1994

William T. Hackett, Chairman

County Board of Appeals of
Baltimore County

014 Court House

400 Washington Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

Re: - Cycle Zoning Reclassification No. R-84-337
- Legal Owner - Genstar Stone Products Company
- Property known as the Genstar Whitemarsh Plant
- SW/C Intersection of White Marsh Boulevard and

Pulaski Highway

Dear Mr. Hackett:

On behalf of our client, Genstar Stone Products Company, the
Petitioner in the above-referenced zoning reclassification request,
we are writing to request a continuance for the hearing scheduled
for Thursday, October 27, 1994 at 10:00 a.m. before the Board of
Appeals.

The purpose of this request is to provide cur client with some
additional time to complete a Documented Site Plan which we had
anticipated filing at the October 27th hearing. Accordingly, we
respectfully request that a continuance be granted and that a
hearing date prior to the end of the year be rescheduled at your

convenience.

Sincerely,
R R
A N e
. o r"-‘z,:.‘. /-
%//ﬁ’ {/// £ g '/" .;2
Robert A./Hoffman il
o~
53
GPW\dok £y
)
cc: John H. Gease 2 _
Gwen Stephens i
Peter Max Zimmerman, Esqg. 2
)

a
7

HACKET15.GPW



VENABLE, BAETJER AND HOWARD
ATTORNEYS AT Law

A PARTNERSHIP INCLUDING PROFESSIONAL CORPORATIONS
BALTIMORE, MD

WASHINGTON, D.C. 210 ALLEGHENY AVENUE
MCLEAN, VA P.O. BOX 5517

ROCKVILLE, MD TOWSON, MARYLAND 2(285-5517

(410) 494-6200

RICHARD M. VENABLE 118351910} FAX (410) 821-0147
EDWIN G. BAETJER (1B68-1945)
CHARLES MCH, HOWARD (187019421
WRITER'S DIRECT NUMBER 1S

ROBERT A. HOFFMAN (410) 494-6262
February 28, 1994

William T. Hackett, Chairman

County Board of Appeals of
Baltimore County

0ld Court House

400 Washington Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

Re: - Cycle Zoning Reclassification Request
- Legal Owner - Genstar Stone Products Company
- Property known as the Genstar Whitemarsh Plant
- SW/C Intersection of White Marsh Boulevard and
Pulaski Highway

Dear Mr. Hackett:

This firm represents Gensitar Stone Products Company
("Genstar"), the Petitioner in the above-referenced zoning
reclassification request for property located on the southwest
corner of the intersection of White Marsh Boulevard (Rt. 43) and
Pulaski Highway in White Marsh, Maryland. The subject property,
which comprises approximately 205.85 acres, is presently zoned MH-
IM and ML-IM. The Petitioner is reguesting BR-IM zoning in
accordance with the enclosed open site plan. Pursuant to Section 2-
356(b) of the County Code, the purpose of this letter is to set
forth the reascons why the requested reclassification should be
granted.

Simply stated, the Petitioner believes the subject site should
no longer be zoned heavy manufacturing given its relationship to the

surrounding commercial and residential uses. Although the site is
located in an area which has long consisted of industrial uses,
rapid growth and changes have taken place in recent years. To the

north of the site lies White Marsh Boulevard, the major east-west
route in the area, which connects I-95, Pulaski Highway and the
White Marsh Town Center. To the east and west, Pulaski Highway and

\'SGE- /(Z‘,LIS(/CJ LE.‘(L:‘(-'€/’ (’-EE'.L?, J/K’i/fl/)
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William T. Hackett, Chairman
February 28, 1994
Page 2

Philadelphia Road serve as the approximate boundaries of the
property. Thus, the subject site is situated in direct proximity to
one of the fastest growing commercial and residential areas in
Baltimore County. As this Board is no doubt aware, the White Marsh
area has seen strong growth in recent years, not only in terms of
commercial uses such as the nearby White Marsh Mall and Ikea store,
but also residential developments such as Nottingham and Quail Ridge
Apartments.

An additional factor which clearly demonstrates the anticipated
growth at this location and the appropriateness of commercial zoning
is the planned construction of interchange ramps at Philadelphia
Road (Rt. 7) and White Marsh Boulevard (Rt. 43) which is the
northwestern corner of the property.

Based upon its proximity to the White Marsh business and
residential growth area as well as the planned interchange at
Philadelphia Road and White Marsh Boulevard, the retention of
industrial zoning at the subject site is inconsistent with the
character of the surrounding area and constituted an error on the
part of the County Council during the 1992 Comprehensive Rezoning
Process. To maintain zoning in this area which would allow
inappropriate redevelopment of heavy industrial uses is a mistake.

Please note also that the Petitioner anticipates filing a
documented site plan for the subject site prior to a hearing on the
merits of this case. The compatibility and consistency of the BR-
IM classification will be made all the more clear with the
submission of such a plan which will demonstrate the high guality
use(s) the Petitioner envisions at this site.

For these reasons and for such further ju.tification as may be
presented at the hearing, it is respectfully submitted that the
subject property should be reclassified from ML-IM and MH-IM to BR-
IM.

Sincerely,

%,p, WMW’ BY: AW

Robert A. Hoffman

DCK\gpw
enclosures
cc: Mr. John H. Gease

HACKETT9.GPW
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VENABLE, BAETJER AND HOWARD
ATTORNEYS AT LAw

A PARTNERSHIP INCLUDING PROFESSIONAL CORFORATICNS
BALTIMORE, MD
WASHINGTON, D.C. 210 ALLEGHENY AVENUE
MCLEAN, VA FP.O. BOX 5517

ROCKVILLE, MD TOWSON. MARYLAND 21285-5517

(410) 494-6200

RICHARD M. VENASLE (I&39-191C} FAX (410) 821-0147
EDWIN G. BAETJER (1868-1945)
CHARLES MCH. HOWARD (1@70-1942)
WRITER’S DIRECT NUMBER IS

ROBERT A. HOFFMAN (410) 494-6262
March 1, 13594

William T. Hackett, Chairman

County Board of Appeals of
Baltimore County

014 Court House

400 Washington Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

Re: - Cycle Zoning Reclassification Request
- Legal COwner - Genstar Stone Products Company
- Property known as the Genstar Whitemarsh Plant
- SW/C Intersection of White Marsh Boulevard and
Pulaski Highway

Dear Mr. Hackett:

This firm represents Genstar Stone Products Company
("Genstar"), the Petitioner in the above-referenced zoning
reclassification request for property located on the southwest
corner of the intersection of White Marsh Boulevard (Rt. 43) and
Pulaski Highway in White Marsh, Maryland. The subject property,
which comprises approximately 205.85 acres, is presently zoned MH-
IM and ML-IM. The Petitioner is requesting BR-IM zoning in
accordance with the enclosed open site plan. Pursuant to Section 2-
356(b) of the County Code, the purpcse of this letter is to set
forth the reasons why the requested reclassification should be
granted.

Simply stated, the Petitioner believes the subject site should
no longer be zoned heavy manufacturing given its relationship to the
surrounding commercial and residential uses. Although mining and
the processing of sand and gravel have historically been the primary
use of the property, both the sand and gravel resources were
depleted in 1993 and no further processing of sand and gravel 1is
expected to occur.

In addition, it is important to note that the site is located
in an area which has long consisted of industrial uses, rapid growth



o o

William T. Hackett, Chairman
March 1, 1994
Page 2

and changes have taken place in recent years. To the north of the
site lies White Marsh Boulevard, the major east-west route in the
area, which connects I-95, Pulaski Highway and the White Marsh Town
Center. To the east and west, Pulaski Highway and Philadelphia Road
serve as the approximate boundaries of the property. Thus, the
subject site is situated in direct proximity to one of the fastest
growing commercial and residential areas in Baltimore County. As
this Board is no doubt aware, the White Marsh area has seen strong
growth in recent years, not only in terms of commercial uses such as
the nearby White Marsh Mall and Ikea store, but also residential
developments such as Nottingham and Quail Ridge Apartments.

An additional factor which clearly demonstrates the anticipated
growth at this location and the appropriateness of commercial zoning
is the planned construction of interchange ramps at Philadelphia
Road (Rt. 7) and White Marsh Boulevard (Rt. 43) which is the
northwestern corner of the property.

Based upon its proximity to the White Marsh business and
residential growth area as well as the planned interchange at
Philadelphia Road and White Marsh Boulevard, the retention of
industrial zoning at the subject site is inconsistent with the
character of the surrounding area and constituted an error on the
part of the County Council during the 1992 Comprehensive Rezoning
Process. To maintain zoning in this area which would allow
inappropriate redevelopment of heavy industrial uses is a mistake.

Please note also that the Petitioner anticipates filing a
documented site plan for the subject site prior to a hearing on the
merits of this case. The compatibility and consistency of the BR-
IM classification will be made all the more clear with the
submission of such a plan which will demonstrate the high quality
use(s) the Petitioner envisions at this site.

For these reasons and for such further justification as may be
presented at the hearing, it is respectfully submitted that the
subject property should be reclassified from ML-IM and MH-IM to BR-
M.

Sincerely,
/QZZZ By P
Robert A.¥Hoffman

DOK\gpw
enclosures

cc: Mr. John H. Gease

HACKETT9.GPW



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
Board of Appeals of Baltimore County

Interoffice Correspondence

DATE: May 3, 2002

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director
Permits & Development Management
Attn.: David Duvall

FROM: Theresa R. Shelton /O/?A
Board of Appeals

SUBJECT: CLOSED APPEAL CASE FILE

The following case has been finalized and the Board of Appeals is
closing the copy of the appeal case file and returning the file and exhibits (if
applicable) attached herewith.

BOARD OF PDM FILE NUMBER NAME LOCATION
APPEALS
CASE NUMBER
R-94-337 R-94-337 GENSTAR STONE PULASKI HIGHWAY
PRODUCT COMPANY AND WHITE MARSH
BLVD.

Attachment: SUBJECT FILE(S) ATTACHED
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1000' SCALE MAP NO. E-4
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111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Baltimore Counly Governmenf,
Office of Zoning Administration
and Developmenl Management

Towson, MD 21204 {410) 887-3353

on Recycled Paper

JULY 26, 1994

Genstar Stone Products Company
c/o Robert A. Hoffman, Esq.
210 Allegheny Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

Re: Case Number: R-94-337

NW/S Pulaski Highway, corner SW/S White Marsh Boulevard

SE/S Philadelphia Road

11th and 15th Election Districts - 5th Councilmanic
Dear Mr. Hoffman:
Attached you will find a copy of the memorandum originally forwarded to you
on May 24, 1994. As noted thereon, payment 2 (your client's share of the
$4,313.40 cost of the full page ads) is now due.
Please immediately forward the following to this office:
A check made payable to Patuxent Publishing in the amount of $331.80.
Non-payment of fees will hold your case in abeyance. If you have any

questions regarding this letter, you may contact MWs. Gwen Stephens at
887-3391.

Very truly yours,

ARNOLD JABLON

DIRECTOR -

AJ:ggs

Per Gwen Stepehsn - ZADM
ALL ADVERTISING PATD FOR

CYCLE III RECLASS PETITIONS

(7\) Prinled with Soybean Ink
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Report by the
Baltimore County Planning Board
to the
Baltimore County Board of Appeals

ZONING

RECLASSIFICATION
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Cycle TII, 1994

July 31,1994




Baltimore County Government
Planning Board

401 Bosley Avenue

(410) 887-3211
Towson, MD 21204

Fax (410) 887-5852
0O [

July 22, 1994

Mr. William T. Hackett, Chairman
" County Board of Appeals
Courthouse

Towson, Maryland 21204

g1 :2 id 82 neh

Dear Mr. Hackett:

Enclosed herewith is the report containing the County Planning

Board's recommendations regarding the zoning reclassification
petitions in Cycle III, 1994.

After full discussion in the Committee meeting on July 7, 1994, the
Report was adopted by the Planning Board in its monthly meeting on

July 21, 1994, and is hereby published and submitted in accordance

with County Code Section 2-356(f).

Sincerely,

TR CVIN

Pat Keller

Secretary to the Planning Board
PK/TD/mjm

LTRS/PZONE /TXTMIM
Enclosure

cc: Merreen E. Kelly,

Administrative Officer
Peter Max Zimmerman, People's Counsel

,—@ Printed with Soybean ink
-—-9 on Recycled Paper



ZONING RECLASSIFICATION PETITIONS
Cycle III, 1994

Report by the Baltimore County
“Planning Board
-to the

‘Baltimore County Board of Appeals

July 31, 1994

Baltimore County
Office of Planning and Zoning
Towson, Maryland

”
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INTRODUCTION

Under the provisions of Section 2-356(e), Baltimore County Code,
1988, (see Appendix A), the Director of Planning and Zoning is
required to submit to the Planning Board, during Period 1 of each
zoning cycle, a report on the petitions accepted hy the County Board
cf Appeals for filing during the previcus zoning cycle. The report
is to contain the following information:

1. Maps showing properties under petition and the
reclassifications sought therefore; such maps may also
identify groups of such properties located cleose to each
other and show other indications of the inter-relation of
petitions with respect to planning considerations.

2. Recommendations on the petitions.

3. Supporting data for the recommendations, including any
pertinent data and recommendations submitted by other County
agencies.

4, Recommendations for scheduling of all hearings (to be held

during the next Pericd IV, prepared in ccnsultation with the
County Board of Appeals).

The thirteen petitions in the current cycle have been reviewed by
the planning staff, and the following pages report the Office of
Planning and Zoning staff's analyses and recommendations. The
process of formulating these recommendations included: staff
inspections of each site; a review of the policies and statements in
the current Baltimore County Master Plan; and a review of files
from the preparation and adoption of the 1992 Comprehensive Zoning
Map. Comments also were requested from other county agencies
including the Board of Education, the Department of Environmental
Protection and Resource Management, the Fire Department, the Palice
Department, the Department of Public Works, the Department of
Recreation and Parks, and the Bureau of Traffic Engineering.

In reaching its decisicon on each petition, the Board of Appeals
is required to use the standards in Section 2-356(])} of the County
Code. During the first cycle following a Comprehensive Zoning Map
Process, Section 2-356(k) further limits the Beocard's authority to
granting reclassifications only where the Board finds that the change
is warranted upon consideration of the specified factors and also if
"the last classification of the property [i.e., by the County
Council's vote an Octaober 15, 1992] was established in error." The
concept of "error" is not further defined in the Code, and the staff
does not presume to make an interpretation.

CYCLEA/PZONE/CYCLE



The concept of "error" is not further defined in the Code, and
the staff does not presume to make an interpretaticn. The stafi's

review of each petition, hawever, did take into consideration the

manner in which the Comprehensive zoning Map Process is structured,

and was conducted during 1991-92, to minimize the likelihood that

relevant properties would inadvertently be cmitted from consideration
along with the Issues otherwise raised.

Obviously, each property that was raised as an Issue received
separate consideraticn, especially praoperties that were sequestered
from separate voting by the Planning Board and/or the County
Council. In addition, after the close af the Open Filing Period, the
planning staff reviewed each Issue in relatiaon to neignhboring
properties to determine whether any other properties should also be
raised as Issues for consideration at this time. Wherever, in the
staff's judgment, acticon on an already-filed Issue would reguire Qr
advise a change in the zoning of a neighboring property oOr
properties, those alsa were raised as Issues. If, in the opinion of
the staff, the current zoning in the vicinity wauld centinue on the
Issue, no additional Issues were raised. The County Council and

Planning Board had the same cpportunity to raise an Issue during their
respective f£iling periods.



PETITIONS FOR RECLASSIFICATION
CYCLE TIII, 1954

Assigned Hearing Dates
County Board of Appeals
Page 1 of 2

Week of September 12, 1994 .
Item #1, Case No. R-94-329
Masters-Severe, Inc. /Legal Qwner
Village Sound Company, Inc. /Contract Purchaser
Tuesday, September 13, 1994 @ 10:00 a.m.

Week of September 19, 1954
Ttem #2, Case No. R-94-330
C&E Realty Company
Wednesday, September 21, 1994 € 10:00 a.m.

Week of September 26, 1994
Item #3, Case No. R-94-331
Morningside Six Limited Partnership
Wednesday, September 28, 1994 @ 10:00 a.m.

Week of October 3, 1594
Item #4, Case No. R-94-332 :
Baltimore Gas & Electric Company, Inc. AND
Baltimore County, Maryland AND CSX Transportation,
Inc. /Legal Owners
Nace, Inc. /Contract Purchaser
Tuesday, October 4, 1994 @ 10:00 a.m.

Item #5, Case No. R-94-333
Hico Park M Limited Partnership
Thursday, October 6, 1994 @ 10:00 a.m.

Week of October 10, 1994
Item #6, Case No. R-94-334

Baltimore Gas & Electric Company, Inc.
Wednesday, October 12, 1994 @ 10:00 a.m.




Cycle III, 1994
Assigned Hearing Dates
County Board of Appeals
Page 2 of 2

Week of Qctober 17, 1994
Item #7, Case No. R-94-335
Genstar Stone Products Company
Wednesday, October 19, 1994 @ 10:00 a.m.

Week of October 24, 1994
Item #8, Case No. R-94-336
Stebbins-Andersen Company, Inc.
Tuesday, October 25, 1994 @ 10:00 a.m.

Item #9, Case No. R-94-337
Genstar Stone Product Company
Thursday, October 27, 1994 @ 10:00 a.m.

Week of Octcber 31, 1994
Item #10, Case No., R-94-338
Janet Terry
Wednesday, November 2, 1994 @ 10:00 a.m.

Week of November 14, 1994
Item #11, Case No. R-94-339
The Giles Building & Development Company
Tuesday, November 15, 1994 @ 10:00 a.m.

week of November 28, 1954
Item #12, Case No. R-94-340
Savino Bollino and Rose Bollino
Wednesday, November 30, 1994 @ 10:00 a.m.

Week of December 5, 1994
Item #13, Case No, R-94-341
Gerald D. Sherman & Roger A. Sperc
Tuesday, December 6, 1994 @ 10:00 a.m.




BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

Recommendations of the Office of Planning and Zening

July 31, 1994

Item No. and Existing Requested OPZ/PB
Petitioner Location Acreage Zoning Zoning Recommendation
Item No. 1 Southwest side of A4 R.O. B.L. R.0.
Masters-Severe, Reisterstown Road,
Inc. 400' southeast

of Sunset Reoad

(#11418

Reisterstown Road)
Item No. 2 Northeast side 14.54 C.R. 16 B.M. D.R. 16
C & E Realty of Reisterstown
Company Road
ITtem No. 3 Northwest side 6.4 D.R. 16 B.L. D.R. 16
Morningside of Pleasant
Six Limited Ridge Drive,
Partnership 360" northeast

of Reisterstown

Road
Item No. 4 West side of 26.83 D.R. 1 M.L.-T.M. D.R. 1
Baltimore Gas Owings Mills
& Electric Boulevard,
Company, Inc. north and south
and of Bonita Avenue
Baltimore County,
MD & CSX
Transportation, Inc.
Item No. 5 West side 113.0 M.L. b.R. 5.5 M. L.
Hico Park M York Road, M.L.R M.L.R.
Limited 97' south of
Partnership the centeriine

of Ridgebrook Road
Item No. 6 Southwest 1.76 M.L.-A.S B.R.-A.S. M.L.-A.S
Baltimore Gas corner of York M.L.-I.M B.R.-I.M. M.L.-I.M
& Electric and Warren Roads B.R.—-A.S B.R.-A.S

Company, Inc.




MEMORANDUM

TO! RECLASSIFICATION PETITIONERS, ATTORNEY, AND/OR REPRESENTATIVES

FROM: ZONING ADMINISTARTION AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue, Towson, Maryland 21204

RE: : PAYMENT OF POSTING AND ADVERTISING FEES - RECLASSIFICATIONS

As you are aware, all government entities should endeavor to cut dellor out-put,
misuse of labor and the preoliferation of paperwork.

In the past, mandated newspaper advertising of Zoning actions was billed to Baltimore
County. The processing cf these ads and their subsequent bills touched several county
agencies. BAlthough, we will continue to place ads for the petiticner, in the majority
of cases, Baltimore County will no longer act as a middle-man with regard to the
newspaper billing.

An individual ad for your petition will run approximately one month before the
scheduled hearing date. Billing for the indvidual ad, due wupon receipt, will come
from apd should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

Cycle Reclassification Petitions are required to be heavily advertised and are now
the only instance when we must again act as middle-man. The 1initial full-page ads,
containing the particulars of all the petitions in this Cycle, will run in the July
7, 1994 and July 14, 1994 issues of the Jeffersonian.

Patuxent Publishing will bill the County an estimated $4,600.00 for these full-page
ads. This cost 1is charged back to the petitioners, equally divided among them. When
you receive this bill from us, we ask that you immediately mail vyour check back te
us. However, the check's payee should read Patuxent Publishing Company. 1In this
manner, you help lower the County's cost by reducing or eliminating the purchasing,
budget, and/or finance departments' involvement. Costs are also lowered as no funds
will come out of the County budget to pay the advertising costs.

Briefly, your payments will be as follows:

1) Posting charges of $35.00, now due. Please mwake check payable to "Baltimore
County” and mail to Zoning Administration & Development Management.

2) Your share of the full page ads. Our office will forward billing to you in late
July. Upon receipt, please make your check payable to "Patuxent Publishing" and mail
it to Zoning Administration and Develcopment Management .

3) Advertising cost for your individual ad, which will run approxiamtely 3 to 4
weeks before your hearing. Billing for this will come directly from Patuxent
Publishing and your check should be made payable to and mailed directly to Patuxent.

If you have any questions concerning this matter, please contact Gwendolyn Stephens
at B87-3391.



Item No. and

Existing Requested 0oPZ/PB

Petitioner Location Acreage Zoning Zoning Recommendation
Item No. 7 South side of 38.3 M.L.-T.M. B.M.-1.M. M.L.-T.M.
Genstar Stone Galloway Avenue,
Products Company 670" west of York

Road, north side of

Padonia Road, and east

and west of proposed

Beaver Dam Road
Item No. 8 Southwest corner 14 .6 M.L.-T1.M. B.R.-1.M. M.L.-T.M.
Stebbins-Anderson of Timenium and
Company, Inc. Aylesbury Roads

(21 West Timonium Road)
Item No. 9 Northwest corner 205.8 M.L.-T.M. B.R.-I1.M. M.L.-I.M.
Genstar Stone of Pulaski Highway M.H.-T.M M.H.-T.M
Products Company and White Marsh

Boulevard, and

southeast side

of Philadelphia Road
Item No. 10 Southeast side 11.85 M.L.-I.M B.R.~I.M. M.L.-I.M
Janet Terry of Pulaski Highway, M.L.-A.S M.L.-A.S

1915' southwest of :

the centerline of

Mohrs Lane
Jtem No. 11 North side of .94 M.L.-T.M. B.L. M.L.-1.M.
The Giles Race Road,
Building and 95' west of the
Development centerline of
Company Yellow Brick Road
[tem No. 12 Southeast side of B.R. B.R.-1I.M. B.R.
Savino Bollino Pulaski Highway, M.L.-A.S. B.R.-A.S M.L.-A.S.
& Rose Bollino 300' southwest M.L.-T.M. M.L.-1.M.

of the centerline

of Rossville Boulevard
Item No. 13 Northeast and D.R.-1 D.R. 3.5 D.R. 1
Gerald 0. Sherman southwest sjde of M.L.-1.M. M.L.-I.M.
& Roger A. Spero Gladway Road, M.H.-T.M. M.H.-1.M.

115G' north of
Bengies Road and
2390' southeast of
Bird River Road

JL/mjm PETITION.MAY/PZONE/TXTMIM



L OCATIONS OF PROPERTIES UNDER PETITION .

YORX COUNTY, PA.

EXISTING ZONING CLASSIFICATIONS

AC2 NMESQUACE CONSERVATION . AGRICULTURE

RL3 RESOUACE CONSERYATION - DEFERRAL OF PLANNTNG AND DEYELOFMENT
4, d RC4 RESQURCE CONSERVATION - WATERSHED PROTECTION

&) ACS AESOURCE CONSERVATION - RURAL RESIDENTIAL
< By, / AC20 RESURCE CONSERVATION - CRITICAL AREA

ALS0 RESTURCE CUNSERYATION - CRITICAL AREA AGRICULTURAL
ALC AESOURCE CONSEAVATION - COMMEACIAL
0R1  DENSITY RESTENTIAL, (1 OWELLING UNIT PER ACRE)

OR2  DENSITY RESIDENTLIAL, [2 OWELLING UNTTS PER ACRE)
- ORJ5 DENSITY RESIDENTIAL, (3.5 OWELLING UNTTS PER ARCH
o
T

QuO4HVR

O.AS5.5 DENS[TY REEMENTIAL, (5.5 OWELLING UNMITS PER ACRE
OR 10.5 DENSITY RESTOENTIAL, (105 OWELLING UNTTS FER ACRE)
OR 16 DEMSITY RESIDENTIAL, (16 UENSTTY UNITS PEX ACRE)
RAET RESIENTIAL, [40 UENSITY UNITS PER ACRE)

AAEZ RESIDENTIAL, (80 DENSITY UNTTS PER ACRE}

A.0 RESIDENTIAL - OFFICE, (5.5 DWELLING UNITS PER ACHY
R.0-A  HESIEMTIAL - OFFICE, CLASS "A” OFFICE BUILDING

0-1 QFFICE BUTLOMNG

Q-2 OFFICE PARK

aT QFFICE AND TECHNOLOGY

SE SEAVICE EMPLOTHENT

B.MM  BUSINESS MARITIME MARINA

BHMA BUSINESS MARITTME BQATYARD

BL BUSINESS, LOCAL

BM BUSINESS, HAJOR

BA. BUSINESS, AOADSIOE

MA MANUFACTURING, RESTRICTED

HMLR  MANUFACTURING, LIGHT, RESTRICTED

ML MANUFACTURING, LIGHT

MH MANUFACTURING, HEAVY

ALNNO2

CIG!Z;,*
~) o COU“‘
WESTERN SECTOR

BALTIMORE CITT

&

BALTIMORE COUNTY OFFICE OF PLANNING & ZONING




SOURCE MATERIAL

Recommendations for the thirteen (13} petitions filed zre based
on the following:

1. Informaticn compiled during the processing of
the Comprehensive Zoning Maps adopted by the
County Council on Cctokber 15, 1592,

2. Capital Budget and 5-Year Capital Praogram.
3. Zoning Plans Advisory Committee comments.
4. Discussions with other governmental agencles. Cﬁ
5. Field inspections of subject sites. =
6. Baltimore County Master Plan
i d
CYCLEA/PZCNE,/CYCLE






CASE NO. R-94-3137 CYCLE III, ITEM 9

PETITIONER:

Genstar Stone Products Company

REQUESTED ACTION:

Reclassification to B.R.~I.M. (Business Roadside-Industrial
Major)

EXISTING ZONING:

M.L.-I.M. (Manufacturing Light-Industrial Major) &
Manufacturing Heavy-Industrial Major)

LOCATION:
Northwest side Pulaski Highway at the southwest corner of White
Marsh Boulevard and Pulaski Highway and the southeast side of
Philadelphia Road

AREA OF SITE:

205.85 acres #

ZONING OF ADJACENT PRCOPERTY/USE:

Northeast: M.H.-I.M. & M.L.-I.M. - power line and White Marsh

Boulevard
Southeast:r M.H.-I.M. & M.L.-I.M. - CSX Railroad
Southwest: M.L.-I.M. - vacant land
Northwest: M.L.-I.M. & M.L. - vacant land, residential

SITE DESCRIPTION:

The site is a former sand and gravel guarry and contains

related processing facilities which are nc longer in use.
Existing features are predominately manmade. Whitemarsh Run,
the south fork of Whitemarsh Run, and an unnamed stream traverse
the site. Most of the site appears tc be flood-prone land.
Most, 1f not all, of the buildable land is located to the north
of Whitemarsh Run and to the south of the south fork of
wWhitemarsh Run.

PROPERTIES IN THE VICINITY:

The surrounding land is zoned for industrial purposes. A power
line and white Marsh Boulevard lie to the northeast and the CSX
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Railroad lies to the southeast. Except for a few dwellings on
Philadelphia Road and a dwelling on Mohrs Lane, land to the
northwest and southwest is vacant.

WATER AND SEWERAGE:

The parcel lies in an area designated as W-3, S-3 (Capital
Facilities Area) according to the Master Water and Sewer Plan.

TRAFFIC AND ROADS:

The site is bounded generally by White Marsh Boulevard on the
northeast, the CSX Railrocad on the southeast, Philadelphia Road
on the northwest, and Mohrs Lane on the southwest. The site is
accessible from Philadelphia Road and from Mohrs Lane.
Philadelphia Road is a two-lane minor arterial and Mohrs Lane is
a narrow local rocad. The site has potential for rail service
from the CSX Railroad, which functions strictly as a freight
line.

The 1989-2000 Baltimore County Master Plan identifies an
interchange at Maryland Route 7 and Maryland Route 43 as a
programmed transportation project. There is funding for this
transportation improvement in the Baltimore County Capital
Improvement Program (CIP) under project 05.409. This project is
being accelerated for economic development reasons. The
construction funding in the FY 94 CIP budget was programmed in
FY 98. The proposed FY 95 CIP budget has construction funding
programmed in FY 95. Construction is expected tc begin during
the summer of 1995, with the project to be completed in the Fall
of 1996.

ZONING HISTORY:

The existing zoning has been in place since 1976.

MASTER PLAN/COMMUNITY PLANS:

The Philadelphia Road Corridor (PRC) Study, adopted January 21,
1992, designates the buildable areas of the site for General
Industrial use and the flood-prone areas for Open Space use.
The Philadelphia Road Corridor Study describes General
Industrial areas as follows (see page 23):

General industrial areas are locations ideally
suited for a wide range of industrial activities.
These areas are well separated from existing and
planned residential areas and other concentrations
of population either by distance or physical
buffers.

The PRC Study proposes an interchange at Philadelphia Road and
White Marsh Boulevard. Part of the interchange would be located
on the petitioner's property.
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The PRC Study preoposes an extension of Campbell Boulevard
through the socuthern portion of the petitioner's property. This
road would function as a minor arterial and would provide a
connection between Philadelphia Road to the west and Pulaski
Highway to the east.

PROPOSED VS. EXISTING ZONING:

Regulations for the M.H. zone may be found in Section 256.1 of
the B.C.Z.R. The M.H. zone permits a number of heavy

manufacturing uses by right. It also permits several uses by
Special Exception.

Building height is unlimited, except on lots abutting a
residence or business. 1In these cases, the maximum permitted
height is 40 feet or three stories if any part of the building

lies within 100 feet of the boundary line of a residence or
business zone.

Regulations guiding the M.L. zone are found in Section 253 of
the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations. The M.L. zone permits
a number of light manufacturing uses by right. The zone also
allows auxiliary retail or service uses or semi-industrial uses,
provided the use is located in a planned district, however, such
uses are not permitted in cases where direct access to an
arterial street exists. The M.L. zone also permits several uses

by Special Exception. The I.M. district regulations are found
in Section 259.2H.

Regulation governing the B.R. zone may be found in Section 236.1
of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulaticons. The B.R. zone
allows a wide range of uses in addition to those uses permitted
in the B.M. zone. Density is requlated by a floor area ratio of
2.0, however, density is realistically limited by parking
requirements and economic constraints. Building height is
limited by height tent regulations, and setbacks include front
vards not less than 25 feet from the centerline of any street
(see Section 303.2 for front yard average). Side and rear yard
setbacks for buildings are 30 feet, and all parking must be set
back eight (8) feet from residential zones.

CFFICE OF PLANNING AND ZONING SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATIONS:

The request for B.R.-I.M. zoning should be denied for the
fellowing reasons:

-Rezoning to B.R.-I.M. is not consistent with the recently
adcpted Master Plan amendment for the Philadelphia Road
Corrider. This plan designates the buildable land on the site
and in the surrounding area as industrial.
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-The proposed commercial zoning of this site does not appear to
be necessary. There are two major commercial areas lying to the
west and to the east of this site (i.e., Whitemarsh Mall and
Price Club Plaza). There are 40 acres of undeveloped B.M. zoned

land lying to the south of this site at Campbell Boulevard and
I-95.

The applicant's site has been delineated as an area which may be
suitable for development under the newly approved Commercial
Planned Unit Development (PUD-C legislation). The Commercial
Planned Unit Development law, which was approved by the County
Council on May 2, 1994, will provide for redevelopment
opportunities by providing additional development flexibility in
order to increase employment and revenue opportunities and
improve site design while recognizing the need to protect
adjacent residential communities. Therefore, in the instant
case, the site could be redeveloped without necessitating a
zoning change. :
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INTER-AGENCY COMMENTS
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Baltimore County Public Schools

Dr. Stuart Berger, Superintendent Towson, Maryland

Office of Pupil Assignments
Educarional Support Services Building
6901 N. Charles Street

Towson, Maryland 21204
June 1, 19%4

Mr. Jeffrey Long

Community Planner

Office of Planning & Zoning
Mail Stop 1108

RE: Zoning Reclassification Cycle III
April, 1994 - October, 1994

Dear Jeff:

Thank you for taking time out of your busy schedule to meet
with me to discuss the Cyclical Zoning Reclassification Process.
The vast majority of these petitions are non-residential and,
therefore, will have no impact on Baltimore County Public Schools.

Those petitions involving increases in residential zoning and
the subsequent affect on our school system are summarized below:

Item 5 - Case No., R-94-333
Existing Zoning - M.L. & M.L.R. (8th Election District)
Proposed Zoning - D.R.=-5.5
Zoning would allow 621.5 mixed housing units.
Since I do not have the housing type breakdown, T
developed a student yield based on 310 single

family units and 311 townhouse units.

This property is located in the Sparks Elementary,
Hereford Middle and Hereford High School Districts.

310 S.F. x .319
311 T.H. x .192

99
60
159 Elementary Students
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IN THE MATTER CF N BEFORE THE

THE APPLICATION OF

GENSTAR STONE PRODUCT COMPANY * COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS
FOR ZONING RECLASSIFICATION FROM

M.L.-LM. & M.H.-L.M. TO B.R.-IL.M. ON * OF

PROPERTY LOCATED ON NW/S PULASKI
HIGHWAY, COR SW/S WHITE MARSH BLVD; * BALTIMORE COUNTY
ALSO SE/S PHILADELPHIA ROAD '

11™ & 15™ ELECTION DISTRICTS * Case No. R-94-337
5" COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT Cycle 111, 1994
& * *

¥ * * ¥ % ¥

ORDER OF DISMISSAL OF PETITION

This case comes to the Board on a Petition for Reclassification filed by Robert A.
Hoffman, Esquire, on behalf of Genstar Stone Product Company, Petitioner, for zoning
reclassification from M.L.-1L.M. and M.H.-LM. to B.R.-L.M. on property located on the northwest
side Pulask: Highway, corner southwest side White Marsh Boulevard; also southeast side
Philadelphia Road in the Eleventh and Fifteenth Election Districts of Baltimore County.

-WHEREAS, Petitions for Reclassification pending on the Board’s Continued Docket on the
date of adoption of the Comprehensive Zoning Maps are considered to be moot; and

WHEREAS, no further action has been taken in this matter since a continuance was granted

on October 27, 1994

IT IS, THEREFORE, this 25 ™ day ofm , 2002, by the County Board

of Appeals of Baltimore County

ORDERED that said Petition filed in Case No. R-94-337 be and the same is declared mMoot,

and the Petition DISMISSED.

COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS
OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

CRee B Ca B

Charles L. Marks, Chairman
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County Board of Appeuls nf'ﬁalﬁmun ounty

OLD COURTHOUSE, ROOM 49
400 WASHINGTON AVENUE
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204

410-887-3180
FAX: 410-887-3182

Eebruary 25, 2002

Robert A. Hotfman, Esquire

VENABLE, BAETJER & HOWARD, LLP
210 Allegheny Avenue

Towson, MD 21204

RE: In the Matter of: Genstar Stone Product Company
Case No. R-94-337 / Order of Dismissal of Petition

Dear Mr. Hoffman:

Enclosed please find a copy of the Order of Dismissal of Petition issued this date by the

Board of Appeals of Baltimore County in the subject matter.

Very truly yours,

Q@LMQ;M

Kathieen C. Bianco

Administrator
Enclosure

C: John H. Gease, Director of
Technical Services /Genstar
Greenhorne & O’Mara, Inc.
Robert J. Haines, Esquire
/Board of Ed. /MS 1102-]
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County
Pat Keller, Planning Director
Jeffrey Long /Planning
Lawrence E. Schmidt /Zoning Commissioner
W. Carl Richards /PDM
Arnold Jablon, Director /PDM

Prinled with Soybean Ink
on Recycled Paper
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A0.628 Petition for Reclassification

* W X kK
'Y/ to the Board of Appeals of Baltimore County
Wﬂ forthepropm-tylocatedat Pulaski Highway, White Marsh, Maryland

This Petitlon shalil be filed with the Office of Zoning Administration & Development Management.
The undersigned, fegal ownet{s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached

hereto and made a part hereof, hereby petm —(ﬁ&h%}{‘é zoning status of the herein described property be reclassified, pursuant to the
— TN - TM
MH-1M1 BR-1M zone, for the reasons given in the attached statement;

Zoning Law of Baitimore County, from an zone to an
and (2) for a Special Exception under the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, 1o use the herein described property for:

o
B&limo

1Bnas

and {(3) for the reasons given in the attached statoment, a variance from the following sections of the Zoning Regulations of

County:

Y§
AT 3Y

49 ]
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Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by Zoning Regulations.
[, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Special Exception advertising, posting, etc., upon filing of this petition, and further agree to and

are to be bound by the zoning regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the Zoning Law for Baltimore County.

g |
lAWe do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of perjury, that Uwe are the
“legal owner(s) of the property which is the subject of this Petition.

Contract Purchasar/lasses: Legal Owneris):
Genstar Stone Product Co.
(Type or Print Nama} (Tyne or Print Name)
B W
Saneie > John H. Gease, Director of
Technilcal Services
Address {Type or Print Name) :
City State Jipcode | _ Signature B
Executive Plaza, 6th Fl. 527-4477
Address Phone No.
Hunt Valley, Marvland 21031
M _ . City I r ;hte Zipcode
.j n B ‘ HOWB.]‘_' Name, Address and phone number of legal owner, contract purchaser or representative
to be contacted. :
£ 4 Robert A. Hoffman

ﬁZEigie BEZi?EiH& Howard neme ) Allegheny. Avenue

) ’ J Towson, Marviand 21204 494-6200

MAddress Phone No. Address Phone No.

210 Allegheny Avenue ISR opFicE USE ONLY S ——

City ' State Zipcode

| 21204 ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEAT:: abio for Heartis

TOwSOn, MD
f“““\ the following dates Next Two Months
- ALL OTHER_ _
dﬁs DATE
| '\\_w/

REVIEWED BY:
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GREENHORNE & O'MARA, INC,

Zoning Description of Genstar Plant
Whitemarsh, Maryland
205.85 Acres
Reclassification Petition
5th Election District
Baltimore County, Maryland

Beginning at a point 377.33' southwest of the intersection of
Philadelphia Road (S.R. 7) and Whitemarsh Boulevard (S.R. 43) S
65~-09'-25" E, 1,474.31 feet to a point, thence $44°-51'-25" E,
131.83' to a point, thence § 30~-50'-26" W, 2,270.10' to a point,
thence 8 40~ -47'-10" W, 875.22' to point, thence N 46°-12'-39"
W, 25.87' to a point, thence S 407-49'-27" W, 1,156.96' to a
point, thence N 747-41'-29" W, 66.21' to a point, thence S
40~-12'-28" W, 916.57' to a point, thence § 507-54'-45" E, 38.09'
to a point, thence § 41°-23'-33" W, 553.11' to a point, thence N
63~-35'-05" W, 288.48' to a point, thence N 287-15'-45" E,
408.09' to a point, thence N 61°-17'-41" W, 341.86' to a point,
thence N 20+-07'-02" E, 773.90' to a point, thence N 73°-53'-16"
W, 665.00' to a point, thence N 307-30'-36" E, 435.64' to a
point, thence § 59°-14'-42" E, 183.85' to a point, thence N
30~-46'~03" E, 60.23' to a point, thence N 23"-36'-53" E, 187.82'
to a point, thence N 337-00'-53" E, 63.76' to a point, thence N
42~-531'-53" E, 49.55' to a point, thence N 62°-45'-00" W, 174.08'
to a point, thence N 277-14'-60" E, 430.21' to a point, thence N
31~-43'~-16" E, 521.08' to a point, thence N 32°-15'-17" E, 61.85'
to a point, thence N 34°-43'-14" E, 53.82' to a point, thence N
40~~33'=57" E, 79.22' to a point, thence S 41°-27'-06" W,
2,211.41' to the point of beginning, encompassing 205.85 acres.

ok:44-337
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Baltimore County Government .
Planning Board

401 Bosley Avenue

(410) 887-3211
Towson, MD 21204

Fax (410) 887-585
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Mr. William T. Hackett, Chairman
- County Board of Appeals
Courthouse

Towson, Marvyland 21204

gl :2 K4 8210FN

- _'.. F r“f
SRV

Dear Mr., Hackett:

Enclosed herewith is the report containing the County Planning

Board's recommendations regarding the zoning reclassification
petitions in Cycle III, 1994,

After full discussion in the Committee meeting on July 7, 1994, the
Report was adopted by the Planning Board in its monthly meeting on

July 21, 1994, and is hereby published and submitted in accordance
with County Code Section 2-356(f).

Sincerely,

23l A

Pat Keller
secretary to the Planning Board

PK/TD/mim
LTRS /PZ20NE /TXTMJIM

Enclosure

cc: Merreen E. Kelly, Administrative Officer
Peter Max Zimmerman, People's Counsel

F@ Printed with Soybean Ink
E@ on Recycled Paper
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INTRODUCTION

Under the provisions of Section 2-356(e), Baltimore Countz Code,
1988, (see Appendix A), the Director of Planning and Zoning 1s
requlred.ta submit to the Planning Becard, during Period 1 of each
zoning cycle, a report on the petitions accepted.by'the County Board
of Appeals for filing during the previous zoning cycle. The report
is to contain the follawing information:

1. Maps showling properties under petition and the
reclassifications sought therefore; such maps may also
identify groups of such properties located close to each
other and show other indications of the inter-relation of
petitions with respect to planning considerations.

2. Recommendations on the petitions.

3. Supporting data for the recommendations, including any
pertinent data and recommendations submitted by other County
agencies.

4. Recommendations for scheduling of all hearings (to be held

during the next Period IV, prepared in consultation with the
County Board of Appeals).

The thirteen petitions in the current cycle have been reviewed by
the planning staff, and the following pages report the Office of
Planning and Zoning staff's analyses and recommendations. The
process of formulating these recommendations included: staff
lnspections of each site; a review of the policies and statements in
the current Baltimore County Master Plan; and a review of files
from the preparation and adoption of the 1992 Comprehensive Zoning
Map. Comments also were requested from other county agencies
including the Board of Education, the Department of Environmental
Protection and Resource Management, the Fire Department, the Police
Department, the Department of Public Works, the Department of
Recreation and Parks, and the Bureau of Traffic Engineering.

In reaching its decision on each petition, the Board of Appeals
is required to use the standards in Section 2-~356(3) of the County
Code. During the first cycle following a Comprehensive Zoning Map
Process, Section 2-356(k) further limits the Board's authority to
granting reclassifications only where the Board finds that the change
is warranted upon consideration of the specified factors and alsa if
"the last classification of the property [i.e., by the County
Council's vote on October 15, 1992) was established in error." The
concept of "error" is not further defined in the Code, and the staff
does not presume to make an interpretation.

CYCLEA/PZONE/CYCLE




The concept of "error" is not further defined in the Code, and
+he staff does not presume to make an interpretation. The staff's
review of each petition, haowever, did take into consideration the
manner in which the Comprehensive Zoning Map Process is structured,
and was conducted during 1991-~92, to minimize the likelihood that
.relevant properties would inadvertently be amitted from consideration

along with the Issues otherwise raised.

Obviously, each property that was raised as an Issue received
separate consideratian, especially properties that were sequastaered
from separate voting by the Planning Board and/or the County
Ccouncil. In addition, after the close cof the Open Filing Period, the
planning staff reviewed each Issue in relation to neighboring
properties to determine whether any other properties should also be
raised as Issues far consideration at this time. Woerever, in the
staff's judgment, action on an.already—fil&d.Issue.wauld.require Qr
advise a change in the zoning of a neighboring property O
properties, those alsa were raised as Issues. If, in the opinian of
the staff, the currept zaning 1o the vicinity'wuuld.cantinue.un.the.
Issue, no additional Issues were raised. The County Council and
Planning Beoard had the same opportunity ta raise an Issue during-thelir

respective filing pericds.

L]
-rimm

.....




-y,
lf‘l" o
Bl o | r'.l.l'.
. ..I vl

PETITIONS FOR RECLASSIFICATION
CYCLE III, 1994

Aséigned Hearing Dates

County Board of Appeals
Page 1 of 2 |

Week of September 12, 1994 .
Item #1, Case No. R-94-329
Masters-Severe, Inc. /Legal Owner

Village Sound Company, Inc. /Contract Purchaser
Tuesday, September 13, 1954 @ 10:00 a.m.

Week of September 13, 1984

Item #2, Case No. R-94-330
C&E Realty Company
Wednesday, September 21, 1994 @ 10:00 a.m.

Week of September 26, 1994
Item #3, Case No. R-94-331

Morningside Six Limited Partnership
Wednesday, September 28, 1994 € 10:00 a.m.

Week of October 3, 1994
Item #4, Case No. R-94-332

Baltimore Gas & -Electric Company, Inc. AND
Baltimore County, Maryland AND CSX Transportation,
Inc. /Legal Owners |
' Nace, Inc. /Contract Purchaser
Tuesday, October 4, 1994 @ 10:00 a.m.

Item #5, Case No. R-94-333

Hico Park M Limited Partnerxrship
Thursday, October 6, 1994 4 10:00 a.m.

Week of October 10, 1994
Item #6, Case No. R-94-334

Baltimore Gas & Electric Company, Inc.
Wednesday, October 12, 1994 @ 10:00 a.m.




Cycle III, 1994 . .

Assigned Hearing Dates

County Board of Appeals
Page 2 of 2

Wweek of October 17, 1994
Item #7, Case No. R-94-335
Genstar Stone Products Company
Wednesday, October 19, 1994 @ 10:00 a.m.

Week of October 24, 1994
Item #8, Case No. R-94-336

Stebbins-Andersen Company, Inc.
Tuesday, October 25, 1994 @ 10:00 a.m.

Item #9, Case No. R-94-337
Genstar Stone Product Company
Thursday, October 27, 1994 @ 10:00 a.m.

Week of October 31, 1994
ITtem #10, Case No. R-94-338
Janet Terry
Wednesday, November 2, 1994 @ 10:00 a.m.

Week of November 14, 1994
Item #11, Case No. R-94-339

The Giles Building & Development Company
Tuesday, November 15, 1994 € 10:00 a.m.

Week of November 28, 1994 - *
Item #12, Case No. R-94-340
Savino Bollino and Rose Beollino
Wednesday, November 30, 1994 @ 10:00 a.m.

Week of December 5, 1994
Item #13, Case No. R-94-341 ;
Gerald D. Sherman & Roger A. Sper
Tuesday, December 6, 1994 @ 10:00 a.m.




BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

Recommendations of the Office of Planning and Zoning

July 31, 1994

Item No. and Existing Requested OPZ/PB
Petitioner Location Acreage Zoning Zoning Recommendation
Item No. 1 ‘ Southwest side of ! R.O. B.L. R.O.
Masters-Severe, Reisterstown Road,
Inc. 400' southeast

of Sunset Road

(#11418

Reisterstown Road)

Item No. 2 Northeast side 14.54 D.R. 16 B.M. D.R. 16

C & E Realty of Reijsterstown
Company Road
ITtem No. 3 Northwest side 6.4 D.R. 16 B.L. D.R. 16
Morningside of Pleasant
Six Limited Ridge Drive,
Partnership 360" northeast
of Reisterstown
Road
Item No. 4 West side of 26.83 D.R. 1 M.L.-I.M. D.R. 1
Baltimore Gas Owings Miils
& Electric Boulevard,
Company, Inc. north and south
and of Bonita Avenue
Baltimore County,
MD & CSX

Transportation, Inc.

Item No. 5 West side 113.0 M. L. D.R. 5.5 M.L
Hico Park M York Road, M.L.R M.L.R
Limited 97' south of
Partnership the centerline

of Ridgebrook Road
Item No. © Southwest 1.76 M.L.-A.S B.R.-A.S. M.L.-A.S
Baltimore Gas corner of York M.L.-I.M B.R.-I.M. M.L.-I.M
& Electric and Warren Roads B.R.-A.S B.R.-A.S

Company, Inc.




Item No. and

Existing Requested OPZ/PB

Petitioner Location Acreage Zoning Zoning Recommendation
Item No. 7 South side of 38.3 M.L.-I1.M. B.M.-1.M. M.L.~I.M.
Genstar Stone Galloway Avenue,
Products Company 670' west of York

Road, north side of

Padonia Road, and east

and west of proposed

Beaver Dam Road
Item No. 8 Southwest corner 14.6 M.L.-1I.M. B.R.-I.M. M.L.-I.M.
Stebbins-Anderson of Timonium and |
Company, Inc. Aylesbury Roads

(21 West Timonium Road)
[tem No. 9 Northwest corner 205.8 M.L.-1I.M. B.R.-I.M. M.L.-T.M.
Genstar Stone of Pulaski Highway M.H.-1.M. M.H.-1.M.
Praoducts Company and White Marsh

Boulevard, and

southeast side

of Philadelphia Road
[tem No. 10 Southeast side 11.85 M.L.-1.M. B.R.-I.M. M.L.-T1.M.
Janet Terry of Pulaski Highway, M.L.-A.S. M.L.-A.S.

1915" southwest of

the centerline of

Mohrs Lane
Item No. 11 ] North side of .94 M.L.-I1.M. B.L. M.L.-T.M.
The Giles Race Road,
Building and 95' west of the
Development centeriine of
Company Yellow Brick Road
Item No. 12 Southeast side of 4.3 B.R. B.R.-I.M. B.R.
Savino Bollino Pulaski Highway, M.L.-A.S5. B.R.-A.S M.L.-A.S.
& Rose Bollino 300" southwest M.L.-I.M. M.L.-1.M.

of the centerline

of Rossville Bouievard
Item No. 13 Northeast and 1.6 D.R.-1 D.R. 3.5 D.R. 1
Gerald D. Sherman southwest side of M.L:.-I.M, M.L.-I.M.
& Roger A. Spero Gladway Road, M.H.-T.M. M.H.-1.M.

1150' north of
Bengies Road and
2390"' southeast of
Bird River Road

JL/mjm PETITION.MAY/PZONE/TXTMIM
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LOCATIONS OF PROPERTIES UNDER PETITION - |

TOR®K COUNTY Pa,

o — - | | EXISTING ZONING CLASSIFIGATIONS

I RE2 RESQURCE CONSERVATION . AGRICULTURE :
AL3I RESOURCE CONSERYATION - DEFERRAL OF FLANNING AND OEVELD
} AL4 RAESOURCE CONSERVATION - WATEASHED FRUTECTION

ACS AESDURCE CONSERVATION - RURAL RESITIENTIAL

AC20 RESOUACE CONSERAVATION - CRITICAL AREA

ARES0 RESOUACE CONSERVATION - CRITICAL AREA AGRICULTURAL

ACC RESJURCE CONSERVATION - COMMERCIAL

OA1  DENSITY RESIUENTIAL, {1 OWELLING UNIT PER ACRE)

ORZ DENSITY RESIDENTIAL, (2 OWELLING UNTTS FER ACRE)

DA3S OQENSITY RESIENTIAL, (3.5 OWELLING UNTTS FER ARCE)

GRS5.5 GENSITY RESIDENTIAL, (5.5 OWELLING UNTTS PER ACRE}

DR 105 DENSITY RESIODENTIAL, (105 OWELLING UNTTS PER ACRE

ORIE OENSITY RESMENTIAL, {16 DENSITY UNITS PER AGHE)

=
=
pu |
Baa ]
Q
X
L
o .
_ = RAE! RAESIOENTIAL, (40 DENSITY UNITS FER ACHE)
= AAEZ AESMENTIAL, @0 UENSITY UNITS PER ACRE)
- RO . RESTOENTIAL - QFFICE, 15.5 OWELLING UNITS PER ACRE] _
A-0-A RESMENTIAL - OFFICE, CLASS "A™ QFFICE BUILDING '
0-1 OFTICE BUILDING
0-2 DFFICE PARY ;
QT QFFICE ANO TECHNULOGY
SE-  SERVICE EMPLOYMENT
BMM, BUSINESS MARITIME MARINA
dMH BUSINESS MARITTME BOATYARD
BL HUSINESS, LOCAL
_ BM  BUSINESS, MAJOR
B.A BUSINESS, RQADSIDE
' MR  MANUFACTURING, RESTRICTED |
=
o

MLA MANUFACTURING, LIGHT, RESTRICTED
ML MANUFACTURING, LIGKT

LHUNBsIHEYH

% CENTRAL SECTOR 5™

Y / 4
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‘SOURCE MATERTAL

Recommendations for the thirteen (137 petitions filed are
on the following:

1. Information compiled during the processing of
the Comprehensive Zoning Maps adopted by the
County Councll on Octeober 15, 1592,

2. Capital Budget and 5-Year Capital Program.
3. Zoning Plans Advisory Committee comments.
4. Discussions with other governmental agencies.
S. Field inspections af subject sites.
6. Baltimore County Master Plan
{ t
CYCLEA/PZONE/CYCLE
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ITEM NUMBER 9
- Location of Property Under Petition

Scale: 1"=1000"




CASE NO. R-94-3137 CYCLE 111, ITEM 9

PETITIONER:

Genstar Stone Products Company

REQUESTED ACTION:

Reclassification.to B.R.-TI.M. (Business Roadside-Industrial
Major) .

EXISTING 20NING:

M.L}—I.M.-(Manufacturing Light-Industrial Major) &
Manufacturing Heavy-Industrial Major)

LOCATION:

Northwest side Pulaskil Highway at the southwest corner of White

Marsh Boulevard and Pulaskl Highway and the southeast side of
Philadelphia Rocad

AREA OF SITE:

205.85 acres

ZONING OF ADJACENT PROPERTY/USE:

Northeast M.H.-IT.M. & M.L.-I.M. -~ power line and White Marsh
Boulevard ]

Southeast: M.H.-I.M. & M.L.-I.M. - CSX Railroad

Southwest: M.L.-I.M. - vacant land

Northwest: M.L.-I.M. & M.L. -~ vacant land, residential

SITE DESCRIPTION:

The site is a former sand and gravel quarry and contains

related processing facilities which are no longer in use.
Existing features are predominately manmade. Whitemarsh Run,
the south fork of wWhitemarsh Run, and an unnamed stream traverse
the site. Most of the site appears to be flood-prone land.
Most, 1f not all, of the buildable land is located to the north

of Whitemarsh Run and to the south of the south fork of
Whitemarsh Run. -

PROPERTIES IN THE VICINITY:

The surrounding land is zoned for industrial purposes. A power
line and White Marsh Boulevard lie to the northeast and the CSX
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Railroad lies to the southeast. Except for a few dwellings on

Philadelphia Road and a dwelling on Mohrs Lane, land to the
northwest and southwest is vacant.

WATER AND SEWERAGE:

The parcel lies in an area designated as W-3, S-3 (Capital
Facilities Area) according to the Master Water and Sewer Plan.

TRAFFIC AND ROADS:

The site is bounded generally by White Marsh Boulevard on the
northeast, the CSX Railroad on the southeast, Philadelphia Road
on the northwest, and Mohrs Lane on the southwest. The site is
accessible from Philadelphia Road and from Mohrs Lane.
Philadelphia Road is a two-lane minor arterial and Mohrs Lane 1s
d narrow local road. The site has potential for rail service

from the CSX Railroad, which functions strictly as a freight
line. |

The 1989-2000 Baltimore County Master Plan identifies an
lnterchange at Maryland Route 7 and Maryland Route 43 as a
programmed transportation project. There is funding for this
transportation improvement in the Baltimore County Capital
Improvement Program (CIP) under project 05.409. This project is
belng accelerated for economic development reasons. The -
construction funding in the FY 94 CIP budget was -programmed in
FY 98. The proposed FY 95 CIP budget has construction funding
programmed 1in FY 95. Construction is expected to begin during

the summer of 1995, with the project to be completed in the Fall
of 1996.

ZONING HISTORY:

The exlsting zoning has been in place since 1976.

MASTER PLAN/COMMUNITY PLANS:

The Philadelphia Road Corridor {PRC) Study, adopted January 21,
1992, designates the buildable areas of the site for General
Industrial use and the flood-prone areas for Open Space use.

The Philadelphia Road Corridor Study describes General
Industrial areas as follows (see page 23):

General industrial areas are locations ideally
suited for a wide range of industrial activities.
These areas are well separated from existing and
Planned residential areas and other concentrations

of population either by distance or physical
buffers.

The PRC Study proposes an lnterchange at Philadelphia Road and

White Marsh Boulevard. Part of the interchange would be located
on the petitioner's property.
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- The PRC Study proposes an extension of Campbell Boulevard
through the southern portion of the petitioner's property. This
road would function as a minor arterial and would provide a
connection between Philadelphia Road to the west and Pulaski
Highway to the east.

PROPOSED VS. EXISTING ZONING:

Regulations for the M.H. zone may be found in Section 256.1 of
the B.C.Z2.R. The M.H. zone permits a number of heavy

manufacturing uses by right. It also permits several uses by
Special Exception.

Building height is unlimited; except on lots abutting a
residence or business. In these cases, the maximum permitted
height is 40 feet or three stories if any part of the building

lies within 100 feet of the boundary line of a residence or
business zone.

Regulations guiding the M.L. zone are found in Section 253 of
the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations. The M.L. zone permits
a number of light manufacturing uses by right. The zone also
allows auxiliary retail or service uses or semi-industrial uses,
provided the use is located in a planned district, however, such
uses are not permitted in cases where direct access to an
arterlial street exists. The M.L. zone also permits several uses

by Speclal Exception. The I.M. district regulations are found
in Section 259.2H.

Regulation governing the B.R. zone may be found in Section 236.1
of the Baltimore County ZQning Regulations. The B.R. zone
allows a wide range of uses in addition to those uses permitted.
in the B.M. zone. Density is regqulated by a floor area ratio of
2.0, however, density is realistically limited by parking
requirements and economic constraints. Building height is
limited by height tent regulations, and setbacks include front
vyards not less than 25 feet from the centerline of any street
(see Section 303.2 for front yard average). Side and rear yard
setbacks for buildings are 30 feet, and all parking must be set
back elght (8) feet from res1dent1al zones.,

OFFICE CF PLANNING AND ZONING SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATIONS:

The request for B.R.-I.M. zoning should be denied for the
following reasons:

~Rezoning to B.R.-I.M. is not consistent with the recently
adopted Master Plan amendment for the Philadelphia Road

Corridor. This plan designates the buildable land on the site
and 1n the surrounding area as industrial.
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-The proposed commercial zonling of this site does not appear to
. be necessary. There are two major commercial areas lying to the
- west and to the east of this site (i.e., Whitemarsh Mall and ~

Price Club Plaza). There are 40 acres of undeveloped B.M. zoned

land lying to the south of this site at Campbell Boulevard and
I-95.

i

The applicant's site has been delineated as an area which may be
suitable for development under the newly approved Commercial
Planned Unit Development (PUD-C legislation). The Commercial
Planned Unit Development law, which was approved by the County
Councll on May 2, 1994, will provide for redevelopment
opportunities by providing additional development flexibility in
order to increase employment and revenue opportunities and
improve site design while recognizing the need to protect
adjacent residential communities. Therefore, in the instant

case, the site could be redeveloped without necessitating a
zoning change. -

JL:lw
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Baltimore County Public Schools

Dr. Stuart Barger, Superintendent Towson, Maryland

Office of Pupil Assignments -
Educanonal Support Services Building
6901 N. Charles Street

Towson, Maryland 21204

June 1, 1994

Mr. Jeffrey Long

Community Planner

Office of Planning & Zoning
Mail Stop 1108

RE: Zoning Reclassification Cycle III
April, 1994 - October, 1994

Dear Jeff:

Thank you for taking time out of your busy schedule to meet
with me to discuss the Cyclical Zoning Reclassification Process.

The vast majority of these petitions are non-residential and,
therefore, will have no impact on Baltimore County Public Schools.

Those petitions involving increases in residential zoning and
the subsequent affect on our school system are summarized below:

Item 5 - Case No. R~94-333
Existing Zoning - M.L. & M.L.R. (8th Election District)
Proposed Zoning - D.R.-5.5

Zoning would allow 621.5 mixed housing units.
Since I do not have the housing type breakdown, I
developed a student . yield based on 310 single
family units and 311 townhouse units.

This property is located in the Sparks Elementary,
Hereford Middle and Hereford High School Districts.

310 §.F. x .319
+311 T.H. x .192

99
60
159 Elementary Students
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Page 2

310 S.F. X .155
311 T.H. x .055

48
17

65 Middle Students

310 S.F. x .146
311 T.H. x .090

45
28 ~
73 High Students

A total yield of 297 students

Item 13 - Case No. R-94-341

Existing Zoning - D.R.-1 & M.L.-I.M. & M.H.-I.M;
(15th Election district)

Proposed Zoning - D.R.-3.5

Zoning would allow 180.8 single family hones.

181 S.F. X .236
181 S.F. ¥ .071

181 S.F. X .107

43 Elementary Students
13 Middle Students

19 High Students

75 Total Yield

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact
me at 887-4215. |

>

Sincerely,

]

BPinbara Pictelovrmer

Barbara Pickelsimer,
Field Representative
Office of Pupil Assignments
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
I NTEROFFEFICE CORREGSPONDIENTCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director - DATE: May 9, 1994
Zoning Administration and Development Management

FROM: Robert W. Bowling, Chief
Developers Englneering Sectlon

RE: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting

for Zoning Reclassification Cvcle 111
Aprll 1984 - October 18994

The Dpvpldpers Engineering Section has reviewed

the sublect zonlng items and we have no comments for
Items 7, B8, 9, 10, and 14.

Item 1 - Thie site, 1if rezoned, 1is subject to the
Baltimore County Development Regulations, Divisiones 2, 3, 4
and 5 for commercial development and the Maryland State
Highway Administration Standards for all lmprovements
fronting on Reisterstown Rd., Md. Rte. 140.

Item 2 - This site, 1f rezoned, is subject the Baltimore
County Development Regulations, Divisions 2, 3, 4 and 5 for
commercial development, and the Maryland State Highway
Administratlion Standarde for all improvements fronting on

Reisterstown Road, Md. Rte. 140. Also, update existing road
and right-of-way width of Pleasant Ridge Dr.

Item 3 - This site, if rezoned, is subject to the

Baltimore County Development Regulations, Divislions 2, 3, 4
and 5 for commerclal development.

Item 4 - This site, if reéﬂned, ise subject to Baltimore

County Development Regulations, Divisions 2, 3, 4 and 5 for
industrlal development.

Item 5 - This site, if rezoned, is subject to Baltimore

County Development Regulations, Divisions 2, 3, 4 and 5 for
reslidential development.

Itém 6 - This site 1is subject'to Marvland State Highway
Adminlistration Standards for all improvements fronting on

York Road, Md. Rte. 45, along with Baltimore County
Development Regulations, Divielons 2, 3, 4 and 5 for

commercial development. Access 1o Warren Road may be a B
limited access.
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Zoning Reclassification Cycle IIT

April 1994 - October 1994
Prge 2

Item 11 - A portion of this site lies within the limit
©f the 100-year flood plain and per Bill No. 18—90,_
26-276 filling within a flood plain is prohibited. Also, see
Baltimore County Department of Public Works Standard Storm .

Drainage Design Plate D-19 for building setback from flood
plain. .

Item 12 - A portion of thie esite lies within the limit
of the 100-yvear flood Plain and per Bill No. 13-80, Section

26-276 filling within a flood plain is prohibited. Also, see
Baltimore County Department of Public Works Standard Storn
Drainage Deeign Plate D-19 for building setback from flood

ltem 13 - This site, if rezoned, 1is subject to

Baltimore County Development Regulations, Divisions 2, J, 4
and b for residential development.

Baltimore County Bullding Code must be followed whereby

elevation limitationg are placed on the lowest floor,
including basements,

0f a residential and/or commercial
development .

RWB:sw
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‘ Baltimore County Government
. Fire Department

700 East Joppa Road Suite 901 )
Towson, MDD 21204-5500 (301) 887-4500

DATE: 04/27/9%4

Arnold Jablon

Director

Zzoning Adminiztreation and
Development Management

Baltimore County Office Building
Towson, MD 21204

MATIL STOR-1105

HE: Propexrty thmer:

LOCATTON ;

Item No. : Zoning Agenda:

Gentlemen:

Pursuant to yvour requeszt, the referenced rroprerty has Leen surveyed
by this Pureau and the conments below are aperlicakble and required to
e corrected or incorporated ints the Ffinal lans for the property.

2. The Fire Prevention Bureau has no copments at this time, IN

REFERENCE TO THE FOLLOWING ITEM NUMBERZ: R-964-329 THRU R-94-243.

DE@EEWE‘
o ‘ ZADM

REVIEWER: LT. ROBERT P. SAUERWALD
Fire Marszhal Office, PHONE BR7-648R1 , M3-1102F

oo File
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AND RESOURCE MANAGEMENT

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

May 3, 1994

TO: Mr. Arnold Jablon, Director
Zoning Administration - and
Development Management

FRCM: | J. Lawrence Pi]songgijo
Development Coordimator, DEPRM

SUBJECT: Zoning I[tem #R-94-337 - Genstar White Marsh
Pulaski Highway

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of April 25, 1994

The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management offers
the following comments on the above-referenced zoning item.

Development of the property must comply with the Regu]ationg for the
Protection of Water Quality, Streams, Wetlands and Floodplains.

The Department of Environmental Protection and Rescurce Management requests
an extension for the review of the above-referenced zoning item to determine
the extent to which the Requlations for the Protection of Water Quality,
Streams, Wetlands and Floodplains apply to the site.

Additional information is needed from the applicant before the Department

can complete the review of this zoning item. The applicant may contact the

Environmental Impact Review Section of this Department of 887-3980 for
details.

v
JLP:GS:sp
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_. Baltimore County Government._
Office of Zoning Administration
and Development Management

111 West Chesapeake Avenue -
Towson, MD 21204 (410) 887-3353

JULY 26, 1994

Genstar Stone Products Company
c/o Robert A. Hoffman, Esq.
210 Allegheny Avenue

Towson, Marvland 21204

Re: Case Number: R-94-337
NW/S Pulaskl Highway, corner SW/S ¥White Marsh Boulevard

SE/S Philadelphia Road
11th and 15th Election Districts - 5th Councilmanic

Dear Mr. Hoffman:

Attached you will find a copy of the memorandum originally forwarded to you
on May 24, 1994. As noted thereon, payment 2 (yvour client's share of the
$4,313.40 cost of the full page ads) is now due.

Please immediately forward the.following to this office:

A check made payable to Patuxent Publishing in the amount of $331.80.
Non-payment of fees will hold your case in abeyance. 1f you have any

questions regarding this 1letter, you may contact Ms. Gwen Stephens at
887-3391. "

Very truly yours,

@ﬁﬂw

ARNOLD JABLON
DIRECTOR

AJ:ggs

Per Gwen Stepehsn - 7ZADM
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MEMORANDUM

TO: RECLASSIFICATION PETITIONERS, ATTORNEY, AND/OR REPRESENTATIVES

FROM: ZONING ADMINISTARTION AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue, Towson, Maryland 21204

RE:: PAYMENT OF POSTING AND ADVERTISING FEES - RECLASSIFICATIONS

As you are aware, all government entities should endeavor to cut dollor out-put,
misuse of labor and the proliferation of paperwork.

In the past, mandated newspaper advertising of Zoning actions was billed to Baltimore
County. The processing of these ads and their subsequent bills touched several county
agencies. Although, we will continue to place ads for the petitioner, in the majority
of cases, Baltimore County will no longer act as a middle-man with regard to the
newspaper billing.

An individual ad for vyour petition will run approximately one month before the
scheduled hearing date. Billing for the indvidual ad, due wupon receipt, will come
from and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

Cycle Reclassification Petitions are required to be heavily advertised and are now
the only instance when we must again act as middle-man. The initial full-page ads,
containing the particulars of all the petitions in this Cycle, will run in the July
7, 1994 and July 14, 1994 issues of the Jeffersonian.

Patuxent Publishing will bill the County an estimated $4,600.00 for these full-page
ads. This cost 1is charged back to the petitioners, equally divided among them. When
you receive this bill from us, we ask that you immediately mail vyour check back to
us. However, the check’'s payee should read Patuxent Publishing Company. In this
manner, you help lower the County's cost by reducing or eliminating the purchasing,
budget, and/or finance departments' involvement. Costs are also lowered as no funds
will come out of the County budget to pay the advertising costs.

Briefly, your payments will be as follows:

1) Posting charges of $35.00, now due. Please make check payable to "Baltimore
County"” and mail to Zoning Administration & Development Management.

2) Your share of the full page ads. Qur office will forward billing to you in late

July. Upon receipt, please make your check payable to "Patuxent Publishing” and mail
it to Zoning Administration and Development Management.

3) Advertising cost for your individual ad, which will run approxiamtely 3 to 4
weeks before your hearing. Billing for this will come directly from Patuxent
Publishing and your check should be made pavable to and mailed directly to Patuxent.

If you have any questions concerning this matter, please contact Gwendolyn Stephens
at 887-3391.




Qounty Board of Appeals of Bultimore County
OLD COURTHOUSE, ROOM 49
400 WASHINGTON AVENUE

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204
(410) 887-3180

MAY 24, 1994

NOTICE OF HEARING

)

CASE NUMBER: R-94-337

NW/S Pulaski Highway, corner SW/S White Marsh Boulevard; also
SE/S Philadlephia Road

11th and 15th Electrict Districts - 5th Councilmanic
LLegal Owner(s): Genstar Stone Products Company

Petition to reclassify the property's zoning from M.L-I.M. and M.H. -I.M.
to B.R.-1.M.

HEARING: Thursday, October 27, 1994 at 10:00 a.m.

LOCATION: COUNTY COURTHOUSE, ROOM 48
400 WASHINGTON AVENUE
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204

WILLIAM T. HACKETT, CHAIRMAN
COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS

cc: Genstar Stone Products Company
John B. Howard, Esgq. and Robert A. Hoffman, Esq.
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AND RESOURCE MANAGEMENT

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

May 3, 1994

TO: Mr. Arnold Jablon, Director
Zoning Administration and
Deveiopment Management

FROM: J. Lawrence Pi]sonzﬁijb
Development Coordikator, DEPRM

SUBJECT: Zoning [tem #R-94-337 - Genstar White Marsh

Pulaski Highway
Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of April 25, 1994

The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management offers
the following comments on the above-referenced zoning item.

Development of the property must compiy with the Regulations for the
Protection of Water Quality, Streams, Wetlands and Floodplains.

The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management requests
an extension for the review of the above-referenced zoning item to determine
the extent to which the Regulations for the Protection of Water Quality,
Streams, Wetlands and Floodplains apply to the site.

Additional information is needed from the applicant before the Department
can complete the review of this zoning item. The applicant may caontact the

Environmental Impact Review Section of this Department of 887-3980 for
details.

/
JLP:GS:sp

GENSTAR/DEPRM/TXTSBP




BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND |
I NTEROFFICE CORRESPONDEHNCHKE

TQ: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: May @, 1984
Zoning Adminigtration and Development Management

Robert W. Bowling, Chief
'17- velopers Engineering Section

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
for Zoning Reclassification Cycle TIT
April 1994 ~ QOctober 1984

The Developers Engineering Section has reviewed

the auqupt oning items and we have no commente for
Ttems 7, ‘a,@ 10, and 14. .

Item 1 - This site, if rezoned, 1is8 subject to. the
Baltimore County Development Regulations, Divisiohs 2, 3, 4
snd 5 for commercial development and the Maryland State
Highway Administration Standarde for all improvements
fronting on Reisterstown Rd., Md. Rte. 140.

Item 2 - This site, if rezoned, 1is subject the Baltimore
County Development Regulations, Diviesions 2, 3, 4 and b for
commercial development, and the Maryland State Highway
Adminigtration Standards for all improvements fronting on
. Reigterstown Road, Md. Rte. 140. Also, update existing road
and right-of-way width of Pleasant Rldge Dr.

Item 3 - This eite, if rezoned, is subject to the
Baltimore County Development Regulations, Divisions 2, 3, 4
and 5 for commerclal development. -

Item 4 - This site, if rezoned, is subject to Baltimore
County Development Regulations, Divisions 2, 3, 4 and b for
industrial development.

Item & - Thies site, 1f rezoned, is subject to Baltimore
County Development Regulations, Divisions 2, 3, 4 and 5 for
residential development,. |

Item 6 - This site is subject to Maryland State Highway
Administration Standards for all improvements fronting on

York Road, Md. Rte. 45, along with Baltimore County
Development Regulations, Divisions 2, 3, 4 and & for
commerclial development. Accegs to Warren Road may be &
limited access. |
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GENSTAR STONE PRODUCT COMPANY #R-94-337

NW/s Pulaski Highway, corner SW/s Item #9, Cycle I1II, 1394
White Marsh Boulevard; also SE/s

Philadelphia Road 11th & 15 Election Districts

5th Councilmanic District

From M.LL.-I.M. & M.H.-I.M, 38.371 acres (5 parcels)
to B.R.-1.M.

March 1, 1994 Petition for Reclassification filed by Robert
A, Hoffman, Esquire, and John B. Howard,
Esquire, on behalf of Genstar Stone Product
Company, Petitioner.

L A - Pk L -

John B. Howard, Esquire Counsel for Petitioner
Robert A. Hoffman, Esquire

VENABLE, BAETJER & HOWARD

210 Allegheny Avenue

Towson, MD 21204

John H. Gease, Director of
Technical Services
Genstar Stone Products Company Petitioner
Executive Plaza, 6th Floor
Hunt Valley, MD 21030

Fm ot =gy

Greenhorne & O'Mara, Inc. Engineer
113 West Road, Suite 208

Towson, MD 21204

James Earl Kraft /Board of Education
Mail Stop #1102-J

People's Counsel for Baltimore County‘/ffgizf q/(t/

Pat Kellerxr

Jeffrey Long

Lawrence E. Schmidt

Timothy M. Kotroco

W. Carl Richards, Jr.

Docket Clerk /ZADM

Arnold Jablon, Director /ZADM

(ousty Wargpd™ =208




R-94-337 /Genstar Stone Products Company (Whitemarsh Plant)

8/30/94 -Letter from R. Hoffman, Esquire, on behalf of Petitioner
/intention to request continuance on record to complete
Documented site Plan on scheduled hearing date of Thursday,
October 27, 1994 at 10:00 a.m.

8/31/94 -Letter to R. Hoffman --file and docket have been noted
that matter will be opened and continued on 10/27/94 for
purpose of amended to documented site plan, to be submitted in
~open hearing at later date. Copy to all interested parties.

10/27/94 -Opened and continued by Paige Wingert, Esquire, Counsel for Petitioner.

To be reset for brief open hearing for purpose of submlttal of Amended/

Documented Plan; to be requested by Petitioner.
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County Board of Appeals of ?alﬁmam&uuntg

OLD COURTHOUSE, ROOM 49

400 WASHINGTON AVENUE

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204
(410) 887-3180

August 31, 1994

Robert A. Hoffman, Esquire
VENABLE, BAETJER & HOWARD
210 Allegheny Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

RE: 'Case No. R-94-337
Genstar Stone Products Company
(Whitemarsh Plant)

Dear Mr. Hoffman:

Pursuant to your letter of August 26th regarding the subject
matter, the Board has noted both its file and docket that, on
October 27, 1994 at 10:00 a.m., it is your intention to appear and
request a continuance on the record for the purpose of amending to
a documented site plan.

Accordingly, no testimony or evidence will be received on the
merits of the Petition for Reclassification on October 27th, but
rather the matter opened and continued, to be scheduled for an

early morning hearing at a later date for submittal of a Documented
Site Plan.

Should you have any questions, please call me at 887-3180.

Very truly yours,

r

ﬁ4{£nuwuzC2<~96i:#w“*ﬁﬂi¢uw¢ﬂwtii-)

Kathleen C. Weidenhammer
Administrative Assistant

cc: John H. Gease
Greenhorne & O'Mara, Inc.
James Earl Kraft
People's Counsel for Baltimore County
Pat Keller
Jeffrey Long
Lawrence E. Schmidt
W. Carl Richards, Jr. /ZADM
Docket Clerk /ZADM
Arnold Jablon, Director /ZADM

Prinled with Soybean Ink
on Hecycled Paper
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VENABLE, BAETJER AND HOWARD
ATTORNEYS AT Law

BALTIMORE, MD
WASHINGTON, D.C. 210 ALLEGHENY AVENUE
P.O. BOX S55|7

MCLEAN, VA
ROCKVILLE, MD TOWSON, MARYLAND 21285-5517

(410 494-6200
FAX (410) B21-0147

RICHARD M. VENABLE (18391210}

EDWIN G. BALTJEN {IDED-iPAE}
CHARLES MIOCH. HOWARD IB7D-1042) .
WRITER'S DIRESCT NUMBER {8

(410) 484-8262

ROBERT A. HOFFMAN
August 26, 1994

William T. Hackett, Chairman

County Board of Appeals of
Baltimore County

0ld Court House
400 Washington Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

Re: - Cycle Zoning Reclassification No. R-94-337

- Legal Owner - Genstar Stone Products Company
- Property known as the Genstar Whitemarsh Plant
SW/C Intersection of White Marsh Boulevard and

Pulaski Highway

Dear Mr. Hackett:

On behalf of our client, Genstar Stone Products Company, the
Petitioner in the above-referenced zoning reclassification request,
we are writing to request a continuance for the hearing scheduled
for Thursday, October 27, 1994 at 10:00 a.m. before the Board of

Appeals.

The purpose of this request is to provide our client with some
additional time to complete a Documented Site Plan which we had
anticipated filing at the October 27th hearing. Accordingly, we

respectfully request that a continuance be granted and that a
hearing date prior to the end of the year be rescheduled at your

convenience.
Sincerely,
Y /&, 2
Robert A.//Hoffman T =
c= -
Gl Gz
GPW\dok o 2M
| S E3
cc: John H. Gease T o
Gwen Stephens =i ;:m
Peter Max Zimmerman, Esq. Wz
i
A
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VENABLE, BAETJER AND HOWARD

ATTORNEYS AT Law

A PARTNERSHIP INCLUDING PROFESSIONAL CORPORATIONS

BALTIMORE, MD
WASHINGTON, D.C. 210 ALLEGHENY AVENUE

MCLEAN, VA .0, 80X 5517

ROCKVILLE, MD
i TOWSON, MARYLAND 21285-5517

40} 42949-6G200

RICHARD M. VENABLE (IB3D.1SHO) FAX (410) 821-0147
EDWIN G. BAETJER {(B8A- D45
CHARLES MEH, HOWARD (IBAZ7O-IG42)

WRITER'S DIRECT NUMBER IS

ROBERT A. HOFFMAN (410) 494-6262
February 28, 1994 |

William T. Hackett, Chairman

County Board of Appeals of
Baltimore County

0Old Court House

400 Washington Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

Re: - Cycle Zoning Reclassification Request
- Legal Owner - Genstar Stone Products Company

- Property known as the Genstar Whitemarsh Plant
- SW/C Intersection of White Marsh Boulevard and

Pulaski Highway

Dear Mr. Hackett:

This firm represents Genstar Stone Products Company
("Genstar"), the Petitioner in the above-referenced zoning
reclassification request for property located on the southwest
corner of the intersection of White Marsh Boulevard (Rt. 43) and
Pulaski Highway in White Marsh, Maryland. The subject property,
which comprises approximately 205.85 acres, is presently zoned MH-
IM and ML-IM. The Petitioner is requesting BR-IM zoning in
accordance with the enclosed open site plan. Pursuant to Section 2-
356(b) of the County Code, the purpose of this letter is to set

forth the reasons why the requested reclassification should be
granted.

Simply stated, the Petitioner believes the subject site should
no longer be zoned heavy manufacturing given its relationship to the

surrounding commercial and residential uses. Although the site is
located in an area which has long consisted of industrial uses,
rapid growth and changes have taken place in recent years. To the

north of the site lies White Marsh Boulevard, the major east-west
route in the area, which connects I-95, Pulaski Highway and the
White Marsh Town Center. To the east and west, Pulaski Highway and

é‘ee /@zuéec/ /\E"(f‘éel"‘ (/&—:0, %Q/?‘;Q




William T. Hackett, Chairman
February 28, 1994
Page 2

Philadelphia Road serve as the approximate boundaries of the
property. Thus, the subject site is situated in direct proximity to
one of the fastest growing commercial and residential areas in
Baltimore County. As this Board is no doubt aware, the White Marsh
area has seen strong growth in recent years, not only in terms of
commercial uses such as the nearby White Marsh Mall and Ikea store,
but also residential developments such as Nottingham and Quail Ridge
Apartments.

An additional factor which clearly demonstrates the anticipated
growth at this location and the appropriateness of commercial zonling
is the planned censtruction of interchange ramps at Philadelphia
Road (Rt. 7) and White Marsh Boulevard (Rt. 43) which is the
northwestern corner of the property.

Based upon its proximity to the White Marsh business and
residential growth area as well as the planned interchange at
Philadelphia Road and White Marsh Boulevard, the retention of
industrial zoning at the subject site 1s inconsgsistent with the
character of the surrounding area and constituted an error on the
part of the County Council during the 1992 Comprehensive Rezoning
Process. To maintain zoning in this area which would allow
inappropriate redevelopment ©0f heavy industrial uses is a mistake.

Please note also that the Petitioner anticipates filing a
documented site plan for the subject site prior to a hearing on the
merits of this case. The compatibility and consistency of the BR-
IM classification will be made all the more clear with the
submission of such a plan which will demonstrate the high quality
use(s) the Petitioner envisions at this site.

For these reasons and for such further justification as may be
presented at the hearing, 1t is respectfully submitted that the

subject property should be reclassified from ML-IM and MH-IM to BR-
IM,

Sincerely,

Lo fgppm, ¥
v

Robert A. Hoffman

DOK\ gpw
enclosures

cC: Mr. John H. Gease

HACKETTI.GPW
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Rev. 3-2-94
® ¢ #11
VENABLE, BAETJER AND HOWARD

ATTORNEYS AT Law

A PARTNERSHIP INCLUDING PROFESSICONAL CORPORATIONS
BALTIMORE, MD

WASHINGTON, D, C. 210 ALLEGHENY AVENUE
MCLEAN, VA P.O. BOX B5!7

ROCKVILLE, MD TOWSON, MARYLAND 21285-5517
(410} 494-6200

RICHARD M. VENABLE (18 30- 1940} FAX (4|10} 821-0147
EOWIN O. BAETJER {(IBCSE-1945%)
CHARLES MCH, HOWARD (1B70-1942)

WRITER'S DIRECT NUMBER IS

ROBERT A. HOFFMAN (410) 494-6262
March 1, 1994

William T. Hackett, Chairman

County Board of Appeals of
Baltimore County

Old Court House

400 Washington Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

Re: - Cycle Zoning Reclassification Request
— Legal Owner - Genstar Stone Products Company
- Property known as the Genstar Whitemarsh Plant
- SW/C Intersection of White Marsh Boulevard and

Pulaski Highway

Dear Mr. Hackett:

This firm represents Genstar Stone Products Company
("Genstar"}, the Petitioner in the above-referenced zoning
reclassification request for property located on the southwest
corner of the intersection of White Marsh Boulevard (Rt. 43) and
Pulaski Highway in White Marsh, Maryland. The subject property,
which comprises approximately 205.85 acres, is presently zoned MH-
IM and ML-IM. The Petitioner is requesting BR-IM zoning in
accordance with the enclosed open site plan. Pursuant to Section 2-
356(b) of the County Code, the purpose of this letter is to set
forth the reasons why the regquested reclassification should be
granted.

Simply stated, the Petitioner believes the subject site should
no longer be zoned heavy manufacturing given its relationship to the
surrounding commercial and residential uses. Although mining and
the processing of sand and gravel have historically been the primary
use of the property, both the sand and gravel resources were
depleted in 1993 and no further processing of sand and gravel is
expected to occur.

In addition, it 1s important to note that the site is located
in an area which has long consisted of 1ndustrial uses, rapid growth
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William T. Hackett, Chairman
March 1, 1994
Page 2

and changes have taken place in recent years. To the north of the
site lies White Marsh Boulevard, the major east-west route in the
area, which connects I-95, Pulaski Highway and the White Marsh Town
Center. To the east and west, Pulaski Highway and Philadelphia Road
serve as the approximate boundaries of the property. Thus, the
subject site is situated 1n direct proximity to one of the fastest
growing commercial and residential areas in Baltimore County. As
this Beocard is no doubt aware, the White Marsh area has seen strong
growth in recent years, not only in terms of commercial uses such as
the nearby White Marsh Mall and Ikea store, but also residential
developments such as Nottingham and Quail Ridge Apartments.

An additional factor which clearly demonstrates the anticipated
growth at this location and the appropriateness of commercial zoning
is the planned construction of interchange ramps at Philadelphia
Road (Rt. 7) and White Marsh Boulevard (Rt. 43) which is the
northwestern corner of the property.

Based upon its proximity to the White Marsh business and
residential growth area as well as the planned interchange at
Philadelphia Road and White Marsh Boulevard, the retention of
industrial zoning at the subject site is inconsistent with the
character of the surrounding area and constituted an error on the
part of the County Council during the 1992 Comprehensive Rezoning
Process. To maintain zoning in this area which would allow
inappropriate redevelopment of heavy industrial uses is a mistake.

Please note alsoc that the Petitioner anticipates filing a
documented site plan for the subject site prior to a hearing on the
merits of this case. The compatibility and consistency of the BR-
IM classification will be made all the more clear with the
submission of such a plan which will demonstrate the high quality
use(s) the Petitioner envisions at this site.

For these reasons and for such further justification as may be
presented at the hearing, it 1s respectfully submitted that the
subiject property should be reclassified from ML-IM and MH-IM to BR-
IM.

Sincerely,

7 @%M 2y: GAw
Rohert A.YHoffman

DOK\gpw
enclosures

cC: Mr. John H. Gease

HACKETT9.GPW




BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
Board of Appeals of Baltimore County

Interoffice Correspondence

DATE: May 3, 2002

TO: Amold Jablon, Darector
Permits & Development Management
Attn.: David Duvall

FROM: Theresa R. Shelton ~ T4
Board of Appeals

SUBJECT: CLOSED APPEAL CASE FILE

The following case has been finalized and the Board of Appeals is
closing the copy of the appeal case file and returning the file and exhibits (1t
applicable) attached herewith.

BOARD OF PDM FILE NUMBER NAME LOCATION
APPEALS
CASE NUMBER
R-94-337 R-94-337 GENSTAR STONE PULASKI HIGHWAY
PRODUCT COMPANY AND WHITE MARSH
BLVD.

Attachment: SUBJECT FILE(S) ATTACHED
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County Board of Appeals of Baltimore County

ROOM 49 OLD COURTHOUSE
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204

John B. Howard, Esquire
VENABLE, BAETJER & HOWARD
210 Allegheny Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

Qounty Board of Appeals of Baltimore Qounty

ROOM 48 OLD COURTHOUSE
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204

Robert A. Hoffman, Esquire
VENABLE, BAETJER & HOWARD
210 Allegheny Avenue
Towson, MD 21204
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